Memorandum @

Date: July 20, 2010
To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss Agenda Item No.14(A)(20)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: George M. B 1-,.«:,

Subject: Approval o/e FY 2009-10 nget for the North Miami Community Redevelopment

County Managers
Agency

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) adopt the attached resolution
approving the FY 2009-10 budget for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area (the “Area”).
The CRA’s 2009-10 budget includes revenues and expenditures of $10,859,999 as detailed in Exhibit 1.

Scope of Agenda ltem
This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment funds derived from the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Area. The area lies within County Commission Districts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The CRA’s revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year, Tax Increment Financing (TIF), as defined in Section 163.387 of
Florida State Statutes. County tax increment revenues for FY 2009-10 total $2,529,231.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the CRA, based on each respective year's
growth of ad valorem revenues over the base year. The County will continue to make these payments
through 2016, which is when the CRA will sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the FY
2009-10 budget for the CRA.

Background
On June 7, 2005, the BCC approved the establishment of the CRA when it approved the CRA’s

Community Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution R-610-05 and the funding of the Plan
when it enacted Ordinance No. 05-109 (Trust Fund). An Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade
County and the North Miami CRA was also approved by the BCC on June 7, 2005. The Interlocal
Agreement requires the CRA to submit for County approval an annual budget for the implementation of
the Plan.

It is recommended that the BCC approve the CRA's FY 2009-10 budget of $10,859,999 which was
approved by the CRA and the City of North Miami on May 11, 2010. The budget includes revenue
sources of County Tax Increment Revenues ($2,529,231) and City Tax Increment Revenues
($4,233,599), carryover from prior years ($3,459,169), proceeds from an existing line of credit with
Region’s Bank ($350,000), rent revenue from Bel House Apartments ($33,000), interest earnings
($40,000), and an operating advance from the City of North Miami ($215,000).



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Administrative expenditures total $540,240 and represent five percent of total expenditures, excluding
the 1.5 percent County Administrative Charge ($37,938), satisfying the 20 percent cap in administrative
expenditures required by the Interiocal Agreement.

Operating expenditures total $10,281,820 and include:

¢ $1,656,883 for affordable housing programs, including the Pioneer Gardens Housing
Development ($1,336,883), the Bel House Apartments ($150,000), homebuyer subsidies
($110,000) and a residential rehabilitation program for homeowners ($60,000);

o $1,134,769 for economic development programs, including commercial rehabilitation and
beautification grants ($1,012,539), and 80 percent funding support for the City Economic
Development Specialist ($122,230);

e $700,000 for infrastructure and capital improvements projects including neighborhood

beautification ($650,000) and security enhancements in City parks ($50,000);

$1,216,105 for strategic land/property acquisition;

$100,000 for development of a Downtown Development Master Plan;

$250,000 for socio-economic and business development programs and services;

$39,994 for 2010 U.S. Census Complete Count outreach support;

$65,925 to support the Jazz at MOCA Concert Series;

$243,759 for salaries and fringe benefits for CRA staff associated with CRA projects;

$105,000 for legal and professional services;

$50,000 for debt service payments;

$10,000 for marketing and promotions;

$2,500 for equipment and furniture;

$2,849,730 to supplement services provided in the CRA area by the City of North Miami

including a Commercial Corridor Clean Team ($255,482), Code Enforcement Compliance

($78,910), a Holiday Enforcement Action Team for police services ($39,360), an Administrator

for Web/Channel 77 ($27,640), a Purchasing Buyer ($37,489), support for the Museum of

Contemporary Art ($189,649), a Finance Account Clerk ($29,049), Parks Services ($498,170),

Police Athletic League ($145,000) and miscellaneous capital improvement projects

($1,548,981);

e $215,000 to repay the City of North Miami for an operating advance to the CRA;

o $1,642,155 to transfer back to Miami-Dade County from the tax increment derived from the
area west of Biscayne Boulevard pursuant to Interlocal Agreement.

The Tax Increment Financing Coordinating Committee reviewed the CRA’s FY 2009-10 budget on
June 23, 2010 and unanimously recommended it for BCC approval.

rene Taylor-Woolgn
Special Assistant to the County Manager

Attachments

cmo14210



£a
[loans counY

%7 MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: July 20, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners ’

o

FROM: R A. Cdevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 14(a) (20)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

'"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget .
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

A\

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 14(3) (20)
Veto 7-20-10

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2009-10 FOR THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the “County”), the city of North Miami (the “City”), and the North Miami Community
Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the City and Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget and any amendments to the annual budget to the Board of County Commissioners
of Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Board”) for approval; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2009-10 for the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
Resolution by reference.
Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2009-10 related to the North Miami Community Redevelopment Area in the form attached

hereto as Exhibit L.



Agenda Item No. 14(A)(20)
Page No. 2
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 20" day
of July, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Shannon D. Summerset



NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENGY
FY 2008 - 2010 PROPOSED BUDGET (round all dollars fo nearest $100)

{FY 09-10 Bgins October 1, 2009)

Reyenues

City Tax Increment Ravenue

County Tax Increment Revenus

Carryover from prior year

City Advances for Operalions

Other- Gity Advances for Pioneer Gardens
Ling of Credi - Pioneer Gardens

Loan Proceeds - Be! House

Leasas and rontals

. |Interest eamings
Miscallansous

Rewv gggjg: 1al
Expenditures
Administrative Expenditures:
Employee Salary and Fringe
Legal and Professional services
Audits and Studies
Other Services
Insurance
Marketlng and Promolions
Pifnting and Publishing
Communicallons - adveriising, phone, efc.
Leasss and Rentals
Ropalrs & Malntenance
Supplles
Norr-Local travel Confarencas)
Local meetings & schools
Mileage, 10ls & parking
Duss and memberships
Capital oullay - equipment and furalture
Other Admin. Exps (see supporling documenis)
(A) Subtotal Admin Expenses, %
County Administralive Chargs at 1.6%
(B] Subtotal Adm Exp & County Chargs
Operating Expendituras:
Emplayea salary and ifinge
Contraclual services
Lega) ssivices
Legal and professional services
Audits and sludies
Other services
tnsurance
Marketing nd promotions
Printing and publishing
Communications - adverlising, phons, etc.
Leases and rentals
Repairs & Malnlenance
Lease Payments-Bel House
Repalrs & Malntenance
Svpplies
Utiities
Non-Local travel
Local mestings & schools
Mileage, tolls & parking
Dues and membarships
Gapital cutlay - equipment and fumiture
Legal services/court cosls
Larxibullding acquisitions
infrastructure Improvements
Building construction & improves
Debt service
Projact Planning and Sludiss
Affordable Housing Programs
Economic Development Programs
Intrastructure and Capital Improvements
Strateglc Propaity Acquisitions
Educational & Cullura) Facilties

Soclo-Economic Programs

EXHIBIT 1

September 30, 2010
FY 0708 FY 06-09 FY 08-09 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 0510
Audited Budget Budgst Budgel Profection Budgst Revised Budget
Acloal Adopted Final Amended Propased Proposed
4,668,354 5,149,856 5,149,865 5,149,865 4,233,599 4,233,509
3,142,882 3,420,768 3,420,768 3,420,768 2,520,231 2,699,231
2,608,440 2,608,440 2,606,440 3,459,169 3,459,169
218,600 250,000 215,000 215,000 215,000 215,000
- 2,250,000 179,252 178,252 350,000 350,000
6,054 413,260 116,000 116,000 290,000 33000
170,668 200,000 60,000 60,000 40,000.00/ 40,000.00
553,62 - 19000 19000} -
8,286,912 14,200,323 11,765,326 | 11,765,825 11,116,999 19,850,999,
237,692 361,710, 351,710 216,865] 286,240 286,240
89,568 110,000, 110,000 52,800 110,000 110,000
2,380 1,000 1,000 480 1,000 1,000
8,873 165,000) 15,000 7,200 15,000 15,000)
8,861] 50,000 60,000 2,400 40,000 40,000
3,293 13,000 13,000 6,240 10,000 10,000
9,778 13,000 13,000 6,240 10,000 10,000
25,004 66,000 55,000 26,400 35,000 85,000
1,689 2,000 2,000 960 1,000] 1,000
6,908] 12,000) 12,000 5,760 7,000) 7,000
18,471] £0,000| 50,000 24,000 21,500 21,6500
816| 2,000 2,000 280 400 400
59| 1,000 1,000 480 100) 100
2,543 5,000 5,000 2,400 3,000 3,000
3,605 - - - . -
418,461 690,710 690,710 353,185 640,240 540,240
47,143 51,312 51,312 61,312 43,222 37,939
465,604 | 742,022 | 742,022 404,497 503,062 578,176 |
205,034 388,290 388,290 258,135 243,759 243,759
98,848 280,000 280,000 177,920 105,000 105,000
170 - - - . -
8,750 10,000 10,000 4,800 10,000 10,000
3,170 2,000 2000 950 - -
500,106 - - - . -
1,400 - - - - .
13,662 - . - - -
- 30,000 30,000 - 2,500 2,500
- 52,000 52,000 16,600 50,000 50,000
41,034 170,000 170,000 70,000 100,000 100,000
200,000 6,535,000 3,509,028 1,656,499 3,136,883 1,656,883
919,419 1,766,920 1,756,920 911,780 1,134,769 1,134,769
1,081,861 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000}
- 20,000 20,000 - 1,216,105
1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 65,925 65925,
48,557 150,000 160,000 130,000 271,816 289,994 |




Affordable Housing Homebuyer Subsidies
Affordable Houslng -Pioneer Gardens
Affordable Housing -Bel House
City of North Mlami Dapt.Supplementals 242,025 157,999 167,899 - 2,849,730
Repaymant to Gty on Agency Creation 332,737 - - - -
Repayment to City on Current Advarce 218,500 250,000 215,000 216,000 216,000 215,000
Translers out to othars (GOUNTY) 2,763,266 2,282,086 2,282,066 2,282,066 1,642,155 1,642,155
Transfers out to others (CITY) 2,849,730 0
Other Oper. Exps {ses supporling documens) . - - -
(C) Subtotal Oper. Expenses §,456,514 13,548,301 11,023,303 7,001,659 10,683,536 10,284,820
{D) Reserve/Contingency 1,364,793 - -
Expenditure Totgl {A+BsCsD’ 8,286,912 14,280,923 11,765,325 8,306,156 11,116,999 10,859,999
lgash position {Rev-Exn) I - o] 3,456,169 | | {
FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 08-03 FY 03-10 FY 08-10
Audiled Adopted Final Amended Finad Adopled Final  Revised Adopted Finaj
Profects: Expendiures Expend: Exp Expenditures Experxiitures
Delailed Projecls List - see page 2 | |
Yolal project dellars here: 2,017,730 10,188,020 7,683,022| 4,966,278] 5,605,302 8,013,406
FY 07-08 FY 08-08 FY 08-09 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 03-10
Audited Adopted A ded Projected Adopted Revised Adopled
Prolects: Expendiures Expendiures Expenxiliures Expenciiures Expendiures Expenditures
Prof Plann'g Agency Creation 332,737 - - - - -
Proj Plann'g Downtown Master Plan - - - - - -
- - - 250,000
Peoj Plann'g ULDA {Zoning Rewvnite - - - - - -
Prof Plann'g Comp Plan Up-date - - - - - -
Pro] Plann'g Downlown &NW 7th Ave Master Plan - 100,000 100,000 - 100,000 100,000
Proj Planig North Miami Community 1D Relall Sludy - 70,000 70,000 70,000 - -
Peoj Plann'g Wates/Sewsr Impact Fea Study - - - - - -
Afford Hsg Ploneer Gardens. Phase 1 Pre-davelopment - - - - 986,683 986,083
Afford Hsg Pioneer Gardens: 10/05-9/09 - 3,300,000 1,394,382 657,499 - -
Afford Hsg Homabuyers Subsidies: 10/08-on-going 200,000 400,000 274,646 120,000 110,000 110,000/
Afford Heg Rehab Loans & Grants: 10,06-on-going 275,000 110,000 55,000 60,000 60,000/
Alford Hsg Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention 200,000 50,000 50,000 - -
Afford Hsg Home Buyer Gounseling & Gredit Qualifying - 100,000 100,000
Alford Hsg Developar Fass - - - 250,000 250,000
Afford Heg Bel House Lease Payments 500,108 - - -
Afford Hsg Bel House: 10/07-on-golng 1,760,000 1,645,000 795,000 1,630,000 150,000
Econ Dev Com Corridor Impr's.: 10/05-on-going 523,629 400,000 400,000 400,000 - -
Econ Dev Com Rehab Prog.: 16/05-on-going 50,492 395,220 395,220 135,000 80,000 80,000
Econ Dev Com Beautit Prog.: 10:06-on-golng 77,082 - 170,000 148,319 148,319,
Econ Dav Comt Grants Program: 10/07-on-going 694,000 694,000 - 784,220 784,220
Econ Dav Eq lc Daval ! Spacialist 72,891 115,780 115,780, 115,780 122,230 122,230,
Econ Dev Mkcro Business USA Micro Loan 35,000 35,000 35,000 - -
Econ Dev Com Dynamic CDC Busk O h 80,376 60,000 60,000 55,000 - .
Econ Dev Buslness Incenlive/Financial Incentive 56,920 58,920 - - -
Infra & Capilal Impy. Distrct 4 10/07-on-gaing 849,483 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000
Infra, & Capitel Impr. NW 8 Ave FPL Lines: 10/07-on-going 32,378 - - - - -
Infra & Cepita) Impr.NM Stadium: 1007-on-going 400,000 - - - - -
Infra & Capital Impr. City-wide WiFT: 10/07-on-golng - - - - - -
Infra & Capita) Impz,Security Enhancement-City Parks - 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000,
Strategic Prop Acq.-138$0 NE Sth Ave: 10/08-on-golng - - - - -
Strategic Prop Acq.- Miscellaneous: 10/07-on-going - - 20,000 20,000 - 1,216,105
Ed & CF MOGA Expansion: 10/07-on-going - 1,800,000 1,300,000 1,800,000 - -
Soclo-Eco Academic Interaship: 10/07-on-going 48,557 100,000 100,000 80,000 -
Socio-Eco Police Athlelic League - 50,000 50,000 50,000 - -
Socio-Eco Business Davelopment & Services, - - - - 250,000 250,000
Soclo-Eco U.S. Census Complets Count Cutreach Support. - - - - 27,816 39,924
CNM-Supplsmental-CMO Redavelopmental Support - 84,026 - - -
CNM Supplemental-[T Web/TV Siation Managsr - 17,101 17,101 17,101 - -
CNM Suppl |al-Purchasing/Buyer - 23,118 23,113 23,118 - -
CNM Supplemental-Pollce/ Holiday Enforcement - 398,360 39,380 39,360 - -
CNM Supplemental-Water & Sewer Conservation - 12,500 12,600 12,500 - -
CNM Supplemenial-MOCA Muslc Concert Serfes - - - 65,925 65,825 65,925
CNM Supplementel-B udget Reallocation - - - - - 2,849,730
Total prafect dollars here: 2,817,730 10,188,020 7,663,022 4,966,278 §,665,392 6,013,406,

7




i

W
R /44,/

<

CRA Board

Andre D. Plerre, Chair

* Michael R, Blynn

Scott Galvin

- Jean Rodrlgue Marcellus
Marle Erlande Steril

Executive Dirvector
Tony B. Crapp, St.

CRA Attorriey
Steven W, Zelkowilz

CRA Secrelary-
Alix Degulime

615 NE 124th Street
Naeth Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899,0272

F: 305.899.9376

www, NorthMiamiCRA.org

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Date: May 11, 2010

To: Russell Benford, Clty Manager
Clty of North Miaml
From:  Tony E. Crapp, Sr.
Executive Director ;»1_ ecww ,Q
Subject: City Council Resolution approving the CRA's

Proposed Rovised Adopted Budget for FY 2009-10

it is recommended that the Mayor and City Councll adopt a
resojution relating to the CRA's FY 2008-10 Proposed Revised
Adonted Budget es referenced above during the upcoming City
Councll meeting on May 11, 2010. Pleass note that the CRA Board
ts expected to approve this revised FY 2008-10 budget by
resolution during its meeting at 5:30 p.m. on May 11, 2010,

The approval of the CRA's revised FY 2008-10 budget Is being
requested through both the CRA Board and the Clty Council for the
principal purpose of amending the previously adopted CRA FY
2009-10 budget to reflect the reallocation of $2,849,730 that was
Included In the budget that was adopted by the Board and Councli
on 9/24/09 as a TIF Refund Payment to the City of North Miaml, A
copy of the City Council resolufion approving the CRA FY 2008-10
Budget on 9/24/09 Is attached for your reference.

A copy of the CRA's FY 2000-10 Proposed Revised Adopted
Budget is attached for your review and information,

NMCRA memo to Ctly Manager re Oily Gouncll approvel of the CRA fy 2008-10 propcsed revised
adopted budget 042610




f
!
|
!

" % "'@,,,,

)

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scolt Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Sterll

Executive Dtrecto)
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Aliorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desuline

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Date: May 11, 2010
To: Honorable Chairman and Members
CRA Board of Commissioners
From: Tony E. Crapp, Sr.
Executive Director
Subject: FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Adopted Budget

Please note that this memo was previously revised as of

tember 28, 2 o reflect the ame ehts that were made

by the CRA Board during the meeting on September 24, 2009

ally approving the FY 2009-10 budget, The memo is

now being further revised as of April 28, 2010 for the purpose

f (1) Reallocating the funding in the amount of $2.849,730 that
was previously reflected In the budget as a TIF Refund
Payment to the City of North Miami to specific redevelopment
projects, programs and actlvities related to the Implementation

of the CRA Redevelopbment Plan; (2) Reducing the amount of
the expense for the FY 2009-10 County Administrative Fee
from $43.222 to $37,938 pursuant a revised letter recelved from

ted amount of

the Coun n 8/28/09: {3} Reducing the antici
rent in from the use Apartments project from
00,000 to $33,000 dus fo the fermination of the

leage/purchase agreéement for the project effective as of

ovem 20098 per CRA Board a i {4) Reallocatin

the budgeted expenses for the Bel House Agaaments project
from (a) $850,000 to $-0- for the Rehabilitation of the Bel House
Apartments, and (b) $780,000 to $150,000 for the expenses

related to the lease/purchase of the Bel House Apartme njg, (8)

Increasing the funding allocation for the 2010 U.S nsus
Complete Count Outreach Support from $27,815 to $39.994:
and (8) Reallocating the net avallable amount of $1,216,105 to
Strategic Land/Property Acquisition.

It is recommended that the CRA Board adopt the revised FY 2009-
10 Adopted Budget during its upcoming meeting on May 11, 2010.
To facllitate your review and consideration of the FY 2009-10
budget several schedules are attdched for your information and are
referenced in the body of this memorandum,




WY
> 44,/

o

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executtve Direclor
Tony E, Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NB 1241h Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899,0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NotthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

To begin, please note that Aftachment A entitted NMCRA FY
2009-10 Proposed Final Budget and dated 9/22/09 is the most
recently updated version of the schedule that has been used to
delineate and discuss the FY 2008-10 budget priorities and
revenue/expense re-cap with comparative budget summarles and
detailed comments and descriptions regarding proposed allocations
for CRA projects, programs and Initlatives. This attachment has
been reviewed with regard to the discussions of relafive budget
priorities during the various budget priority discussions that have
taken place with the CRA Advisory Committee and the CRA Board
over the past few months and as most recently on 9/15/09. In
addition fo Attachment A please find the following supporting
attachments as listed below:

¢ Attachment B — NMCRA Tax Increment  Financing (TIF)
Revenue Projection for the FY 2009-10 Budget

¢ Attachment C — NMCRA FY 2009-10 Proposed Personnel
Services Expenses and Cost Allocation

o Atftachment D-1 — NMCRA FY 2009-10 Proposed Schedule
of Operating Expenses and Capital Outlay

» Attachment D-2 - NMCRA FY 209-10 Proposed Schedule
of Legal and Professional Services

o Atftachment E — NMCRA FY 2008-09 Proposed Debt
Service Expenses '

o Attachment F - Proposed NMCRA FY 2009-10 Budget
Amendment to Redistribute the Previously Proposed City
TIF Refund Payment in the amount of $2,849,730.,

Please be advised that as of September 24, 2009 both the Clty and
Miami-Dade County have held the required two (2) public hearings
on their tentative millage rates and budgets. The County public
hearlngs were held on September 3" and 17", while the City's 1%
public hearing was held on September 10™ and its 2™ public
hearing was held on September 23", 2009. The tentative millage
rates established by the Clty and County for the first budget
hearings were 7.7118 and 6.4524 respectively. The final adopted

|0




e/
o S 44, x

CRA Board

Andtre D, Pletre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus -
Marie Belande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, St.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secrefary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

www,NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

millage rate for FY 2009-10 was reduced by Miami-Dade County to
reflect an adopted rate of 4.8379 and reduced by the City of North
Miami fo reflect an adopted rate of 7.3300.

in addition, please note that the CRA recelved a letter from Miami-

. Dade County on 8/11/09 that provided updated FY 2009-10

estimates of the County's TIF revenue payment, County TIF refund
and administrative fee, The Attachment A exhibit has been adjusted
as needed to reflect these most current estimates as adjusted by
the County's final adopted millage rate as of ©/17/09. A final

adjustment is being made as of 4/28/10 pursuant fo a letter
recelved from the County that reduced the amount of the
CRA’'s payment for the County Administrative Fee from

$43,222 to $$37.938. Moreover, further adjustments have been
made pursuant to the review and confirmation of proposed City
funding allocations and the CRA Board discussion on 8/18/09
relative to a more conservative timefable for the completion of the
rehabilitation and the re-occupancy of the 45-unit Bsl House east
apartment building. Further adjustments are reflected for the Bel

House Apartments revenuyes and expenses as of 4/28/10
pursuant to the termination of the lease/purchase ag(eemeng

as of 11/30/09.

During the CRA Board meeting and public hearing on the FY 2009-
10 Proposed Budget that was held on 9/15/09 the Board adopted a
motion making certain changes to the proposed budgst as reflected
in the Attachment A dated 9/15/09 which was presented for the
Board's conslderation. The: Attachment A dated 9/16/09 had been
updated to make budget changes principally resulting from a
reduction of $251,399 in anticipated City and Gounty TIF Revenue
due to reductions in the adopted tentative millage rates of both
Jurisdictions during thelr respective 1% budget hearings.

During the CRA Board discussion and consideration of the FY
2009-10 budget pursuant to a public hearlng on 9/16/09, the
following amendments were made prior to the approval of the
budget as amended by a 4-1 vote of the Board:

» Re-allocated $6560,000 from Strategic Land/Property
Acquisition to Nelighborhood Beautification.

¢ Reduced the recommended funding allocations for the
following organizations: Micro-Business USA by $62,815,

I\




e/,
ﬁm/

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Bl

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Briande Sterit

Executivé-Djreclér -
Tony E. Crapp, Sr. -

CRA Attorney '
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Seéreta:y‘
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Dynamic CDC by $60,000, JHS & Assoclates by $100,000,
and Police Athletic League of North Mlaml by $55,000 in the
total amount of $277,815; and allocated $250,000 of the
reduced amount to provide Funding for Soclo-Economic &
Business Development Programs and Services that are

. consistent with the CRA Redevelopment Plan as selected

.. through an RFP process.

+ Re-allocated the balance from the savings above in the

amount of $27,815 to Nelghborhood Beautlfication.

As of September 15, 2009 the FY 2008-10 budget was balanced
with total revenues and expenditures of $$9,530,116. As the Board
considers the budget for final approval on September 24, 2009 it is
recommended that the budget be adopted with revenues and
expenditures balanced at $11,116,999 to reflect the carryover of FY
2008-09 appropriations for (1) Ploneer Gardens site/environmental
remediation in the amount of $736,883, and (2) Bel House
Apartments Rehabliitation in the amount of $850,000, These
amounts will be included in the Prior Year Carryover as reflected in
the FY 2009-10 budget to increase that amount from the prior
amount of $1,872,286 to the revised amount of $3,459,169. The
Attachment A that Is included In this agenda item reflects the
balanced FY 2009-10 proposed final budget in the amount of
$11,116,999,

Please note that as the result of individual consultations with Board
members there are several suggested projects and programs that
are Included in Attachment A for further discusslon relative to
requested appropriations during the upcoming meeting on
September 24, 2008. The items as listed In column #1 of
Attachment A are (W) Downtown Farmers Market, (X) Interlocal
Agreement with Miami-Dade County to operate Arch Creek Park,
(Y) 2010 Census Complete Count Qutreach Support, (Z) Principal
Honor Roll Program at approximately 13 Schools, and (AA) (6)
MOCA - Jazz Music Monthly Concert Series. Please review these
items and the assoclated comment In column #7 for relevant
information regarding the item to be consldered.

During the CRA Board discussion and conslderation of the FY
2009-10 budget pursuant to a public hearing on September 24,
2009, the following amendments were made prior to the approval of .
the budget as amended:

lx




D),
> (447/

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Biynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Matie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B, Crapp, Sr.

CR4 Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NRE 124ih Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

~ F:305.899.9376

)

www,NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

e Reduced the funding allocation for Neighborhood
Beautification from $677,815 to $650,000 to be used for an
additional phase of the ongoing swale Impravement project

o Allocated funding In the amount of $27,815 from
Nelghborhood Beaultification to 2010 U,S. Census Complete
Count Outreach Support -

The discussion of the budget which follows is based on the FY
2009-10 budget as amended and approved by both the CRA Board
and the City Council on 9/24/09. Please note that the discussion
below has been further revised to reflect proposed amendments to
the previously adopted budget as of 4/28/10.

FY 2009~10 Proposed Revised Revenues as of 4/28/10

The FY 2009-10 Proposed Final Budget anticipates a total of
$10,859,999 in available revenues from the following sources:
$6,762,830 in combined TIF revenue payments from the Clty of
North Miami ($4,233,509) and Miami-Dade County ($2,529,231)
respectively; $3,459,169 in Carry Forward revenue resulting from
the under expenditure of the FY 2008-09 budget; $350,000 In
revenue that is anticipated to be drawn down from the CRA's Line
of Credit with Reglon’s Bank — these funds will be used to fund
expected expenditures In the amount of $100,000 for homebuyer
training and purchase assistance services for the 136-unit Pionser
Gardens affordable housing development and $250,000 for the
payment of that portlon of the developer fees that are expected to
be earned during the construction of Pioneer Gardens from January
— September of 2010; $40,000 in estimated in interest earnings on
the CRA’s bank accounts; $33,000 in projected rental Income to the
CRA pursuant to a five-year lease/purchase agreement for the 65-
unit Bel House Apartments complex that was executed effective
August 1, 2007 and which Is subject to the County's approval of the
CRA’s annual budgets through FY 2011-12 to provide the funding
for the required lease/purchase payments and operating expenses.

[Note that the projected rental income has been reduced from
an originally adopted amount of $290.000 to $33,000 due to the

termination of the lease/purc agreement for this project as
of 11/30/09.]; and $215,000 in revenues from an antlcipated
funding advance from the City of North Miami which will be used to
fund the CRA’s operating expenses excluding required debt service
pending the approval of the CRA's FY 2008-1Q budget by the
County and the receipt of the TiF revenue payments from the City

and County by December 31, 2009,

13




o«

CRA4 Board

Andre D, Pietre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scoit Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Briande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, St.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowliiz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

e/,
> 44,/ _

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Expenditures as of 4/28/10

The FY 2009-10 Proposed Final Budget includes total estimated
expenses of $10,859,898, Attachment C provides a detailed
schedule In support of the esfimated total personnel expenses of
$530,000, which includes salarles of $376,450 for a total of four (4)
staff positions, and fringe beneflts in the amount of $143,330.
Aftachment D provides a detailed schedule of operating expenses
totaling $369,000 and capital outlay expenses totaling $2,500. The
operating expenses include $215,000 for the engagement of a
vartety of professional services that will be needed to support the
CRA In the implementation of the various projects, programs and
initiatives during FY 2009-10, A detailed schedule of the anticipated
legal and professional services is included in the aftachment. Other
significant operating expenses Iinclude the following: $30,000 for
office space rental; $15,000 for Sponsorships and Contributions in
support of events that are consistent with the mission and purpose
of the CRA and which leverage CRA resources; $35,000 for
Marketing which Includes promotion of the CRA and community
outreach through newslelters, radio and television productions,
special events, promotlonal materials, etc.; $21,500 for local and
out-of-town travel which Includes atiendance at professional
conferences, workshops, and meetings involving CRA staff, and the
five (5) members of the CRA Board and the twelve (12) members of
the CRA Advisory Commiltee. The proposed capital outlay
expenses total $2,500 and include anticipated expenditures for
office furniture and computer equipment. The proposed debt
service expenses totaling $50,000 are detalled in Attachment E and
provide the funding that would be necessary to mest the CRA’s
obligations for the repayment for funds drawn down and the
continued availability of the balance the CRA's Line of Credit with
Reglon’s Bank.

Additional expenditures Include required payments pursuant to the
terms of the Interlocal Agreement among the CRA, City of North
Miaml and the County. These payments Include a County
Administrative Fee that is charged at a rate of 1.5% of the County
TIF payment and a refund to the County of the TIF revenue
generated from that portion of the CRA boundaries that is west of
Biscayne Boulevard. For FY 2008-10 the payment for the County
Administrative Fee Is in the estimated revised amount of $37,938
and the payment for the TIF Refund is in the estimated amount of
$1,642,155. In addition, the proposed expenses include the
repayment of the anticipated City funding advance in the estimated

6

I




\

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierte, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
Noxth Miami, FI.33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NotthMiamiCRA.org |

Sy
o 4,& 7

- AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

amount of $215,000. In addition to the TIF refund due fo Miami-
Dade County, the CRA budget as previously adopted on 9/24/09
included a projected expenditure in the amount of $2,849,730 for a
TIF refund to the City of North Miaml on the same basis as that
already being received by the County. The payment of the TIF
refund to the City is subject to the approval by the County of a
proposed amendment to the Interlocal Agreement among the City,
County and CRA to permit the City to receive the requested TiF
refund for fiscal years FY 2008-10, FY 2010-11, and FY 2011-12.
Subsequent to the previous adoption of the CRA budget on
9/24/09 the Housing and Community Development Commiftee
of the Board of County Commijssiohers met on February 10,
2010 to consider the City’s request for the required

amendment to the Inferlocal Agreement to permit the TIF
Refund Payment to the City of North Miaml. The congideration

of the Clty's request by the Commii resulted in a denlal of

the request for the Interlocal Agroement amendment. As the
result the probosed revision to the FY 2009-10 budget reflect g
an_amendment that reallocates the previously proposed

allocation of $2.849.730 for a City TIF Refund Payment to
speciflc redevelopment projects, programs and activities to be

undertaken by the City of North Miami. Attachment F provides
a detailed explanation of the proposed funding reallocation.

The proposed revised FY 2008-10 avallable funding for Capital
Projects and Redevelopment Actlvities totaling $8,013,406
(including prior year carryover in the amount of $3,459,169) Is
allocated for the following programs, projects and Initlatives as now
described in column #7 of Attachment A:

o Economic Developpment Assistance and Incentive Fund
that includes additional funding to continue the CRA's
Commerclal Grants Program. The total proposed funding
allocation of $1,134,769 includes - $1,012,539 for
Commercial Rehabliltation and Commercial Beautiflcation
Grants, and $122,230 to provide the 80% funding support for
the City Economic Development Specialist. The funding for
both the Commerclal Rehabllitation and Commercial
Beautification grants is allocated to address blighted
conditions w;th a foous in the commercial corridors located
(1) on NW 7" Avenue, (2) on West Dixie Highway/NE gt
Avenue, and (3) In the Downtown area along 125" Street. In

IS




AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

S,
S,

CRA Board .
Andre D, Piorre, Chair
Michael R, Blynn

Scoit Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FI, 33161
P: 305,899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA .org

addition to the new funding for this program in the amount of
$228,319, the proposed allocation Includes an estimated
$784,220 in encumbered carry forward funds that represent
commercial grants that were awarded In prior years and
which wlll be expanded in FY 2009-10. In addition to the
funding for Commercial Grants, the total funding in the
Economic Development Assistance and Incentive Fund
Includes - $-0- for the CRA’s share to continue funding for
Micro-Business USA to provide a North Miami

. Entrepreneurial Tralning & Micro-Loan Program on a

50%/50% basls with the City of North Miami, $-0- to continue
funding for - the Dynamic Community Development
Corporation (CDC) to provide business oufreach services,
economic development workshops and businessfjob falrs
serving the CRA district, and $-0- for a Business Incentive
and/or Financlal Asslstance program to be proposed with
guidelines to be reviewsd/approved by the CRA Board.

Ploneer Gardens Affordable Housing Development ---
The total proposed allocation is $1,336,883 fo support the
confinued development of this 136-unit residential
condominium. This funding includes: $250,000 in developer
fee payments; and $100,000 for homebuyer fraining and
purchase assistance to support the sale of the 136 housing
units; and a total of $988,883 which includes prior year
carryover funds of $736,883 plus $250,000 as a contingency
for additlonal costs for site environmental testing/remediation
expenses. :

Affordable Housing - Residential Rehabilitation
Program for Homeowners --- The total proposed allocation
is $60,000. This allocation provides funds for home
rehabilltation assistance loans for one (1) oeligible
homeowner In ah amount up to $50,000 each and program
gupport cost and developer fees fotaling approximately
10,000.

Affordable Housing — Homebuyer Subsidies for the
purchase of homes (excluding the Pioneer Gardens
housing development) --- The total proposed allogation Is
$110,000. This allocation provides funds for home purchase
subsidy asslstance loans for approximately two (2) first-time

16




S
xsm

CRA Board

Angdre D, Pierre, Chair
Michael R, Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcetlus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Divector
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Strest
North Miami, FIL, 33161
P: 305.899,0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMismiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

homebuyers in an amount up to $50,000 each and program
support cost.

Downtown Development Master Plan, including Nw 7
Avenue, West Dixie Highway, urban desigh standards, etc. --

- The total proposed allocation Is $100,000.

Neighborhood Improvements — The proposed aflocation is

$650,000 that will be used to fund capital improvements and -

beautification efforts throughout the CRA district,

Strategic Land/Property Acquisition — the proposed
revision to the previously adopted budget increases the
allocation for this activity from $-0- to $1.2161086

; presenting the reallocation of the net balance of funds
from thé Bel House Apartménts project.

.Lease/Purchase Acquisition of the Bel House

Apartments — The proposed revised allocation is reduced
from $780,000 to $150,000 which will be used to fund the
estimated second year costs pursuant to a lease/purchase
agresment betwsen the CRA and the property’s owners that
Is intended to result in the CRA’s purchase of the property
within flve (5) years from the August 1, 2007 effective date of

the agreement. [Note that this project was terminated on
11/30/09, subsequent to the previous approval of the CRA
budgeét on 9/24/09.1

Rehabilitation of the Bel House Apartments — The total
proposed revised funding allocatnon is reduced from
$850,000 to $-0-.

Academic/internship Program for High School Students
~"The proposed funding allocation is $-0- and will be used to
provide support funding for this program that will offer a 10-
month program of academic tralning and work experlence in
urban economic development and city and regional planning
for approximately 10-12 North Miami Senior High School
students. The program includes a required one-month
summer internship with a stipend of $1,000 - $1,200 per
student. It Is anticipated that this program will involve a
partnership that Includes, but Is not limited to, Miami-Dade

T




-
SN,

CRA Board

Andre D, Pietre, Chair
Michael R, Blynn

Scoit Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Briande Sterdl

Executive Director
Tony B, Crapp, Sr.

CRA Altorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desuline

615 NE 1241h Street
Noxth Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899,9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Public Schools, Florida Internationai University, the City of
North Miami, the CRA, and Biscayne Landing.

Police Athletic League of North Miaml - The fotal
proposed allocation is $-0- and will be used to assist the
Police Athietic League in its effort to develop a facllity that
will serve to provide a location that is a safe haven for North
Miami's at-risk youth to participate in educational and social
actlvities, The Police Athletic League will renovate and
furnish a state of the art boxing gym, computer {ab and
tutorial facility.

Security Enhancement at City Parks - $50,000 |s allocated
to provide Security Enhancement at City Parks through the
placement of security cameras at Pepper park and other
parks to be Identified in consultation with the North Miami

Pollce Depariment

Funding for Soclo-Economic & Business Development
Programs and Services that are consistent with the CRA
Redevelopment Plan - $250,000. Through a Request for
Proposals (RFP) process that was concluded on
January 12, 2010 with the approval of funding
allocations by the CRA Board, the following allocations
werae made:

{1) Name of Appllcant, Funding Request | (2) Funding Allocallons Approved
and Proposed Projoct/Program by the CRA Board on January 12,

2010
ACCION USA, Inc, - $30,000 $-0.
Microenterprise Davelopment In the Clly of
Norlh Mlamt
Dynamic Community Development $30,000

Corporation - $60,0600
Small Business Technloal Assistance
Program
Fanm Aylsyen Nan Miyaml, Inc. - $85,000 | $25,000
Empower One Business Al A Time
Greatar North Miamt Chamber of $30,000
Commerce » $75,000
GNMCC Business Developmant Program
JHS & Assoclates, Inc, - $100,000 $35,000
Scholerly Tralning In Urban Development for
Youlh
{STUDY) Academlo Intemship Program .
MGIlI & Assoslates, inc. - $150,000 $-0-
Smell Business Teghnlcal Assistance &
Business Development Services
NANAY, Ine, - $75,000 $30,000
Soclo-Economic Program for Low and

10

13




'AGENDA ITEM 2

Sk, |
%0 ﬂ/ NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

CRA Board . |M°def al: ”
: " ncome Famliles
:/&Ir.xdrhe ll)kpl;?e‘ Chair North Mlaml Foundatton for Senlor $30,000
iehael R, biynn Citlzens Services, Inc. - $44,013

Scoit Galvin Helping Senlors Rema!n In Thelr Own

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus Homes

Marie Briande Steril Parthers for Self- Employmam. Ine, - $20,000
$42,418.94

. : Enirepreneurial Tralning and Loans

Execuilve Direcior _ Police Alhletlc League (PAL) of North $25,000

Tony B. Crapp, Sr. Miaml, Inc. - $55,000
North Miami PAL Tralning Faolllt

CRA Altorney PTSA c.ollabdoratton . |sl1no,000 $26,000

) : Academlc and Parental inyolvement

Steven W, Zelkowitz Inlllalives

CRA Secretary Total Funding Allocation $260,000

Alix Desulme

¢ MOCA - Jazz at MOCA Monthly Concart Serles
65,925

e 2010 U.S. Census Complete Count Outreach Support —

) the proposed revised funding allocation for this activity is
increased from the amount of $27,815 on 9/24/09 to $39,994

u‘j,d» to support this outreach and publlic information program

'y which will leverage an appropriation of $30,000 from the

o W City's general fund budget for FY 200910,

qM + Reallocation of the previously proposed TIF_ Refund
Payment to the City of North Miami in the amount of

2.8¢ to funding allocations ¢ City for the
m entation of redevelopment rojects, programs

itles that are conslstent with the . CRA

edevelopment Plan ~ the following funding aliocations:

are proposed in the revised FY 2009-10 budget as of

41281103
Redevelopment Project,
_ Program or Activity $ Amount

g}ofm"ﬁmti‘,fg;fél Commerolal Corridor Clean Team— | 266,482
P: 305.809.0272 Publlc Works Department
F: 305.899.9376 Code Enforcement/Compliance — 78,910

) Code Enforcement Deparlment
www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

11

9




e,
S,

CR4 Board

Andre D. Pierte, Clair
Michael R, Blyan

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril

Exacutive Director
Tony E, Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

G15NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899,0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Holiday Enforcement Action Team 39,360
(H.E.A.T.) — Police Department

Web/Channel 77 Administrator — 27,640
Information Technology Department

Buyer — Purchasing Department 37,489
Museum Spectal Services - 97,300
(Development Director) — Museum of
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

Museum Educalion Curator — 92,349
Museum of Contemporary Art

(MOCA)

Finance Account Clerk — Finance 29,049
Department

P&R Pepper Park Const. Mgmt. - 250,000
Parks & Recreation Department

P&R Kiwanis Building ~ Parks & 228,170
Recreation Depariment

P&R Pepper Park Batting Cage — 20,000
Parks & Recreation Department

Police Athletlc League ~ 145,000
Police Department '

Capital Improvement Projects as 1,648,981
Identified by the Cily of North Miami In
coordination with the CRA

Tofal $2,849,730

FY 2008-09 Proposed Amended Budget

Please note that column #4 in Attachment A reflects adjustments
for a Proposed Amended FY 2008-08 Budget. The adjustments
would serve {o more accurately reflect the CRA's estimated
revenues and plan of expenditure for FY 2008-09. On the revenue
side, the proposed adjustments reflect the reduction of FY 2008-09
total revenue from $14,290,323 to $11,765,325 due to the following
changes: (1) a reduced drawdown of funds from the Letter of Credit
(LOC) from $2,250,000 to $179,252 for the payment of advanced
developer fees, (2) reduced Intsrest income from $200,000 to
$60,000, (3) additional miscellansous income of $19,000, and (4)

12

20




e/
SN,

CRA Board

-Andrs D, Pierre, Chalr
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril

Executlve Direclor
Tony E. Crapp, St.

CRA Attorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

AGENDA ITEM 2

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

reduced Bel House Apartments rental Income from $413,260 fo
$115,000. On the expense side, the proposed adjustments refiect
the following: (1) the addition of $198,130 for the cost of
environmental remediation for the Pioneer Gardens site and a
reduction In the total expenses for the Ploneer Gardens project
from $3,300,000 to $1,394,382; (2) reduction of the estimated
expense for the Residential Rehabliltation Program from $275,000
to $110,000; (3) reduction in the estimated expense for Homebuyer
Subsidies from $400,000 to $274,646; (4) reduction of the
estimated expense for the Home Mortgage Foreclosure Prevention
Program from $200,000 to $50,000; (5) increase in the estimated
cost for Strategic Land/Property Acquisitions from $-0- to $20,000
to cover cost assoclated with CRA-owned real estate; and (6)
raduction in the estimated expense for the lease/purchase of the
Bel House Apartments from $660,000 to $545,000.

As the result of ) mended adjustments detalled above

the FY 2008-09 budget is being reduced from the adopted
amount of $14.290,323 to $11,765,325. It is recommended that
the FY 2008-09 Proposed Amended Budget be approved along

with the FY 2009-10 Proposed Revised Budget as of 4/28/10.
Next Steps for Budget Review and Approval

It is recommended that the CRA Board consider and approve the
FY 2009+10 Proposed Revised Adopted Budget during its meeting
on May 11, 2010. Following the approval by the CRA Board, the
City Councl's approval will be requested duting the Councli
Meeting on May 11, 2010 following the CRA Board meéeting, and
the CRA's FY 2009-10 Revised Adopted Budget will be transmitted
to Miami-Dade County to be processed for review and approval as
soon as possible thereafter.

In addiflon to Attachments A-F, the CRA will be submitting as
Exhibit 1 the FY 2008-10 budget summatrized in the format required
for submission to the County along with supporting detailed
schedules for the budget with comparative figures for the FY 2008-
09 adopted and amended budgets. As of April 28, 2010 the CRA
has provided the annual progrese report required by the County
and will also provide any additional budgetary information or detail
that may also be requested to facllitate the County's review and
approval of the CRA’s FY 2009-10 Revised Adopted Budget.

NMCRA board memeo for 051110 RE FY 200910 Proposed Revised Adopted Budget tecsr 042810

13

24




RESOLUTION NO. R-CRA-2010-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD MEMBERS OF THE
NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 AMENDED BUDGET;
AUTHORIZING THE CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT THE
FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 AMENDED BUDGET TO THE CITY OF NORTH
MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE CRA
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-
2010 AMENDED BUDGET WITH THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA™), the City of North Miami (the “City™) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a budget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board
of County Commissioners (the “BCC”); and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget was previously approved by the
CRA, the City and the BCC; and :

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget in certain
respects; and ‘ .

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget for the CRA is aftached
hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD
MEMBERS OF THE NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY:

Section 1., The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, "and
incorporated into this Resolution.

Section2.  The Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget for the CRA attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” is hereby approved and adopted. '

Section3.  The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to transmit the
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget to the City and the County for review and approval,

. Sectiond.  The CRA Executive Director is hereby authorized to take all action
necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget
with the City and the County.

SectionS.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.




PASSED AND ADOPTED bya__ 5~0 vote of the Board of the North
Miami Community Redevelopment Agency, this 11% day May, 2010.

ATTEST: NQRTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
VELOPMENT AGENCY
L
ALIX DESULME, CITY CLERK {ANDRE D. PIERRE, CHAIR
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
‘C N—TT
GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.
CRA ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: ADMINISTRATION
Moved by: Scott Galvin

Seconded by:_ Michael R. Blynn

Vote:

Chair Andre D. Pierre X (Yes) (No)

Board Member Michael R. Blynn X (Yes) (No)

Board Member Scott Galvin _ X (Yes) (No)

Board Member Jean R. Marcellus X (Yes) (No)

Board Member Marie Erlande Steril £ (Yes) (No)
CERTIFICATION

I certify this to be a true
and
of the record In my office, o COPY

WITNESSETH my hand and official sea]

eal

. of the City of NORTH 'MIAM'I§
i1

# 669093 v1 Flotlda, this the o day o
Y, ‘ 20 /0
*‘,Md‘ﬂ, 2 DMW/W Clty Clerk
. r 4
2

3>




RESOLUTION NO. _R-2010-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA,
APPROVING NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY’S FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010
AMENDED BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO TRANSMIT THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010
AMENDED BUDGET TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL
ACTION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE APPROVAL
PROCESS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 20092010 AMENDED
BUDGET WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR ALL
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the North Miami
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), the City of North Miami (the “City”) and
Miami-Dade County (the “County”) requires, among other things, the CRA to annually adopt
and transmit a bﬁdget and annual report to the County for review and approval by the Board of

County Commissioners (the “BCC”); and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget was previously approved by the CRA,
the City and the BCC; and

WHEREAS, the CRA desires to amend the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget in certain

respects; and

WHEREAS, the amended Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget for the CRA is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A”. (the “Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget”).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Recitals, The recitals in the whereas clauses are true and correct, and

incorporated into this Resolution.

WO 10-296 (JLW) Page 1 of 3

34




Section 2. Adoption of Amendment to Budget., The Mayor and City Council for
the City of North Miami hereby adopts the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Amended Budget for the CRA
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. '

Section 3. Authorization of City Manager to Transmit CRA Fiscal Year 2009-

2010 Amended Budget. The City Manager is hereby authorized to transmit the Fiscal Year
2009-2010 Amended Budget to the County for review and approval,

Section 4. Authorization of City Manager., The City Manager is hereby

authorized to take all action necessary to complete the approval process for the Fiscal Year 2009-
2010 Amended Budget with the City and the County.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED bya_ 5-0 vote of the Mayor and City Council of the

City of North Miami, Florida, this_11 __dayof __, _May ,2010,
. /

ANDRE D PIERREN
MAYOR

ATTEST:

ALIXDESUIME

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

V. BYNN WHITFIELD
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

WO 10-236 (JLW) Page 2 of 3

S




Vote:

Mayor Andre D. Pierre

Vice Mayor Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Councilperson Michael R. Blynn
Councilperson Scott Galvin
Councilperson Marie Erlande Steril

WO 10-286 (JLW)

Councilman BIL
Moved by: e oy

Seconded by: Councilman Galvin

X (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)

X (Yes) (No)
CEARATIFICATION

| certify this to be a true and correct copy.
of the record in my office.

WITNESSETH my -hand and official seal.
of the City of NORTH MIAMI.

Florlda, this the 26~ day of
/?”)@? 20 /© I
LS . Clty Clerk
Page 3 of 3

Qb




i
i
!
i
H

ATTACHMENT A NMCRA FY 2009-10 PROPOSED REVISED ADOPTED BUDGET — 04/28/18
(1) Reveitie and Expenté Re- | (3) Amen (I)Ad¢ q) Ariin (] m 030d Reviss
o FY 2007.08 Budgnt BY 200809 Budgal FY 200809 Budgat 2008-09 Budgel 2000.40 Budpat | Adopled FY 200040
- Budget as of 4148110
Bovenue
TF Ravonue 2511238 8570633 8,520,633 BAIOEN 8,702,690 818203
),m Year Conyover 2,534,689 2,808,440 2808440 2808440 2450400 488,188
Ouur ~LOG 2,130,000 2350,000 170,262 179252 350,000 250,000
Othe - Clly Advance for
sesritions ly 280,000 250,000 215,000 236,000 246,000 2800
Olhsr - City avance for | 407,247
Plosesy Gatdens
Ottier - Inksrost 260,000 204,000 €0,000 60,000 40,000 40,000
Cthoe ~Mlsa 19,000 19,000
Other« Bai Houss Apts, Renls 300,000 412280 115,000 195000 200,000 23,000
Oter = Rehab Lo for Bel | 22500 -
Houss Apls
VOTALREVENUE SI4T1E8TL $14200,323 $11.765.325 511785326 $11,118090 $10,060,09
Exponsss
Personnsl 725,000 760,000 760,000 476,000 630,000 630,000
}oﬂﬂna 615,000 624,003 621,000 300,000 340,000 159,000
Coptias Quilny 15,000 30000 20,000 o 2400 2,800
Subliclst ~ Oparatin Exponase | $3.358000 $1,401,000 $1.001,000 s 104,600 $904,600
Dabd Ssrvice 500 $2,000 62,000 18500 20,000 60,00
Covnty Adminietiaitie Foa 41,963 64,382 B2 61,812 amz a9
g, 15% of Gioss
nly TIF Revsnue)
Conly TiF Relund 275268 2262008 2,262,008 2202088 4,862,468 $.842,485
Clty TIF Rofund 2,640,730 04
Gty Advanos Repaymant 260,000 250000 250,000 B0 206000 21500
ReverviConinpenty
Sub-Totel Expencss 4550,400 4038072 4,036,078 393,072 5,201,007 XTI
B e en Miooans | $10465.202 $10263948 772807 TRy 84163902 15000400
) NMCRA FY 200010 CRA and Clty Propossd Revised Adopled Budget 88 of 042810 tecar 042810

>




ATTACHMENT A  NMCRA FY 2009-10 PROPOSED REVISED ADOPTED BUDGET — 04/28/10

nended N [ !;‘) Projadion 6 Adopied oposati Revisal
Programut EY 2007-03 Badgal FY 200800 Budget EV 2003-00 Budgat 'Y 2000-09 Budget FY 200010 Budgst é opted FY 200010
u

(1) CRA Projeche, Sarvkeas & [ {
dget a3 of L2800

w iuhnn:o m“w‘:m 1043777 1,360,920 1,568,520 510780 11,768 1T
Incsntlve Fund . v ) 1A 134,
) . mwm Renatifatian 1395220} 1805,220) " | L138.000) 1£9,000) 180,000)
*  Commecld Beaulfcaton 420,000 [148.319] 1140,31%)
Progeam
¢+ Gomyoves funds fof Granis [694,000) - ] 1564,600) [784,220] [re4,220)

I Bt Sl Rl 14167800 1196.2800 1i6780] (122230 f122230)

s MiroButiness USA -~
jorth kEaml

N
Enkeoprenaudal Trahing & 135,000 35,000)
Miciooan Program

D G — Busing Y 0
* omg" usinecs (60,000) 160.000) 15%,000) to)

i
}
{
i
|
!
1

(280000 R

k .
+  Bushess > lcwnlives
sndior izl (56,0201 156,920 . £
Aslstance

commerctsl  Comtdor | 376009

9) 400,000 400,000 400,000
Improvamsn! Prograi

[C} Plonser Garsna (Rucws | 2717247 2,300,000 1364,302 651409 133,883 1A%
Pask)  AHoud

abls  Houshig
Davloprnt

Homeb Counpels ,000) 000 P - 100
. uzﬂ&ma'“%-w {240,000) 260,000) (100,000}

+ LogeFessProlSvee, | r25,000) [25,000) £15,000) 16,009

100,000

v bevipsrs Feo to Niai | [1,860:000) 12,000,000 170.25%) 119:252) somod [25¢,000)

&r?’ng fiom e CRA
Spechl  Audit {)
. n”‘ (Inapecior | 125,000) £26,000) - £

. gull'.meim kg 6:500)

¢ SacEavronmenial 1462247) 11,000,000} [1,180:130) (e02,241] (L] thed.e83]
Condiony -

s Mo.Expeniss ’ 15,000}

275000 10,000 6,000 0,080 0,100

) Raskdentin) Rehabiltalion
ZWm for homaownere 21738
¢

i} Homabuyer Subsldies fop
putchans of tomaes {excluding
Plonsar gardens st Horth MlamY) | 676,000 400,000 274,646 120,000 410000

(E3) Home Mortgage
Facaclosure Provention 200,000 50,000 §0.000

1&1 DevaloperiOwnar Incentive
junding for aHordable houstag | 52,600

190,000

unile {oxcluding Plonesi
Quedene al Horth NiamT)

{6) Dovmiown Dwvatopment | 80, 00, 10,000 25,000
e T natudig 1 7 | S8 200 2 400, 10000
Avstille and Inchading
wplorstion ©f & WIFL access
tyatom as & downlownfeitywide
snhancement .

{ sk of CRA erastin
‘c‘%&‘&?ﬂn a ;mxﬁ Tothe | 333000

08N ategho LonyProputy 220,000 20000 20.000 o 1210108
Asquiliions

{iteighborhood Besutestion | 65,000 650,000 330,000 650,000 650,000 640,000

(%) LeasafPurchase of the Bal .
House Apstimenis 850,000 680,000 645,000 546,000 780,000 160900

(L)Rahab 01E¢) House Apte or7500 1,100,000 1,100,000 260000 850,000 Y

(I:L Underground_Placament of
FALIinea on NE 8™ Avanue from
apprax. RE {34 - 132 Straet 400,000
() Repaymoni of Rucik's Park t
profacd wt\yloﬂu Oy Rt X
{O)AoadermicAntomship K
Progiem - $62,600 request 81,250 100,000 100,000 90,000 0
{P) IT = Gliywide WIFI Accass
Ple = $ 60K requast

6) P&R » Norlh Ssmi &ledlum
id  Re-Surfsclng - $800K | 500,000
ueH

{R) MOCA Expwnalon ASE
e and daveiopraent | g50000 1,300,000 100,000 1,300,000 S

30,000

[

r(pdllm:n |Mhlollo League of 50,000 0,000 e
(1) North Miam) CommunRy (0
Retall Study 70,000 T0.000 70,000

gn Setuitly Enhancemant ot .
Ry Park 50,000 50,000 £0,000 §0,000 0,000




ATTACHMENT A

NMCRA FY 2009-16 PROPOSED REVISED ADOPTED BUD

GET - 04/28/10

gn Funding for Soclo-Economio
Buslnssr  Devalopment
Programs and Sarvless thst are
consistent  wih the ORA
Redsvslopmant Plan

)‘ﬂ Downtonn Farmere Mazkst

(X) Melocd Agrasment wAlh
MismtDada Counly to oparats
Areh Crosk Park

{¥) 2010 U8, Gensus Compiele
Counl Ouleach Suppord

@) Prinolpsl Honor Roll Program
& appeoxtmetely 13 Bchools

City Dept. 08-098wpglsmentale
) CMO -Rodev, Peojoot
Suppost {(Dapuly Gy Mansger)

ﬂ) T - WenpTY Station
anaget for Chantwl 77

{9 Pucchualag ~ Buyer PosHion

{6 Police - Holdsy Eaforcament
Astlon¥eam -

(8 Waler & SBswer =~
Conaervation Piogram

{0} MOSA « JIask Busle Monthly
Conowrl Sarise

i

£aymant

» Commascial Corridor Cloan
Tetm - Publotyorks Depatiment

- Code EnforsamentiComplence ~
Oede Enlarossae Depaimant

- Botkday Enlotcamsnt AR
[omHEAT)- Pdice
ataack

WebviChannat 77 Advnhtraler ~
Information Technokgy
Deparimant

« Biryer~ Purchaslng Departisnt
- Muzoum Spoctsl Sarvices
@evciopmant Docke) — Murssm
ot Contamporary At {HOTA)

~ Msounn Edusetion Cuvalol -
Hussum of Comemparary At
MocA)

«Finance Actauni Glerk ~ Finonoo
Dipariment

~PER Pappst Park ConsL Monit ~
Parks & Rocreeton Dapasiment

PR Kivwan's Buiiding ~ Parks &
Reccoation Dapariment

+PAR Peppos Pesk Bating Cage~
Parks & Recrostion Dopartment

«Poca Athls%dLeoguo ~
Peice Dopariment

- Ceoltet yprovernant Projocls as

Werbfied by the CRy of North
#am] In soordina®on vt the GRA

TOTAL

310,165,202

e

17101
23119
1380

12500
65926

$10263,046

17,108
23,413
380

12600
65,628

$rTa847

37,101
25413
20,380

12,500
45,625

$4088

250,000

2515

e

$3,018,600

260,000

04

85,928

2819,7%0

faes462)

126,010)
(RA80]

2240

farase]
tor3001

{92,346}

120,640)
120,500
1228,420)
110,080}
f148,000)

{8.540081)

19,013,408

SURPLUS S HORTFALL)

3-0-

30

§0-

(22

[ 23

29




S0 QR0 PN D1600%A1 08 DOFBI0LG ICUNE I, VIONN

SIS W ST oS
Sryeocts _{ss'ietrs OLETLY'SS, 180'508°7¢ ZHLES 2 13949878 o) {eh
. Ry P ey 213, Aty $03 TRy AR00 Sopes
0816 05'1ov'e 000'sSET S18021 S0890T'E M3t Fupos) Saada Samdo pedied e (22)
$P6\042'28 I95'5R2YS wsa'ss USSTYS LTS {51530 (gp17)
SGmOGE S nanrg LI, O RN 9EE L 1Y, (1) |
os'oze 'LOYS SLE'S0TS %58 ® 19 A DN o red my Andong {62)
908 | ZOUNTLS 915°65ES 189'eTze k2 £21-07) PURERY -0 FIRMARZ SAOATY LI 30N DA (§1)
Aot o worp wmadnd T uaoa%ﬁﬂn.mwooloag% '
T enatadmaopannd (rentatons peop
e a%%ﬁﬁuw R e n a9 owewscn | -
geaiﬂugﬁﬁ, 90T Lomirs RO HETALY ot ity'es ors

(13 Rivac-y:d JECER'R
OYRazLes 12 smeze ors'viv'or 0059500y

T STVHISZZ 290204 2o’y Y ia Ce1v'el
e e — s — AT o a—

103 AL PIPRPXE FRAENE DA (013

: v Syt (96zc0s Tsg el Gom) | Ruma) ed=G) 1 4'55e AL 2mm)
TSI wevoher'y | (oo nd) Ry ad TSI £8¥¥Rv's56 YRR SRRENE 208 AT, BAPRERE SN ADT)
N LRy oL : 4% g OaTRIBTTIPY %662 (£3)
090158 R.B _OSYER'es SHSVES {o1+5) Sy 11 203 SO pUr R0 AR (1D
) paaamunn e sooz oot ;
SO027% 08 TORICpA ¥ 8 9561918 ON) gi&vuﬁwusz
s~ TS eoreeird
DT oe sem 6000iag wltpmal) 890TYE {Asmad £4) WPLIYE WEISHE 3 % om ke Y1900 DT (oY)
y | (argLs o 3mmag e D04 2 L sicr s19% [1va Iwdenioes Anadasg Daw (D
Saeo!ﬂqﬂm:w w03 39 117 LD WOT0Ler S860L0MRE PO AL, Y VR DR E)
%0'9) (%91} . %0193 Gzt | A od-9 wThirnis
{RvmoD) RO 25606 699" 20 sos'tzavect WIBYRNCY 1Y STEYT $EYZ2T68 AL WY VI OO Aani> opra-FRv )
9sm96zs s %567 TS AAIND O pRETIXRL. )]
2105 1 - TRy SOEREE'TS soov'es KB yaikes o J13, WAL ()
L ] (8orpg oo Summindpen LD 29) 551 o6LY DOES %] 2upoSens ey, Andesg WD ()
J0 515 tapad A 0d) SELEIMERE ad) o 1or'CeL SOENEB0E 181 JAIING A L WV VIED RN (D
z ﬁsg.lu&Su:zuﬁ
1 ALINTRM ~ BN VI WNS (D |
) D) L1e) g Aoy sd-0) gs¢secses
10vesoae't 2T {Ary ) 561199705°1 st (%T24) 129°C5T°0507 LYT69E ALBIY VIO PO D |
R0+ %90 %I Ko+
&nﬁw.ﬂﬂ.m SYIRPLSTE _ZSTNTE LECNRGRLEL édaron'z UNTLIC!
9 RERITWRIY PIGARY 93600 AT 603002 A5 SUO0Z AL 109007 A2 sosoozxs | . 7633

¢ ) (2% w| o) —
IpRG OI-GO0Z AL W  pooleiy ontersg CiD s e T YHO TREgA ION NONEOVILY

30



ATTACHMENT C

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED PERSONNEL SERVICES EXPENSES

AND COST ALLOCATION
FY 2009/10 Staff Allocation Plan
Personnel Admin, " Project %
Budget Budget Budget Rate (1)
Personnel Services
Regular Salaries
Bxecutive Director 202,550 101,275 101,275 50%
Redevelopment Program Manager -0- - - 75%
Finance Manager 77,250 38,625 38,625 50% .
Urban Redevelopment Planner -0- - - 100%
Special Projects Manager 56,650 28,325 28,325 50%
BExecutive Secretary 40,000 40,000 - 0%
Subtotal — Salaries (2) 376,450 208,225 168,225
Expense Allowance — Exec: Dir. 6,000 3,000 3,000
Totel Taxable Earnings $382- 50 211,225 171,225
Fringe Benefits
FICA/Medicare — Employer (5) 28,300
Health/Dental Insurance {3) 70,000
Life/Disability Insurance (4) 5,000

Worker’s Compensation Insurance (5) 1,885
Pension -~ Bmployer Contribution (6) 37.645

Subtotal —- Benefits $143,330
Contingency ) 4,220
Total Personnel Services $530,000
NOTES;

(1) 2009/10 Siaff Rate Allocated to Project Operating Expenses.

(2) Budgeted Regular Salary projections for staff positions filled as of 9/30/09 with no provision for COLA
adjustments.

(3) CRA will pay 100% of the annual cost for Health and Dental insurance coverage throngh the City of
North Miami for each eligible fisll-time employee. Note that the cost for the Executive Direcior being paid
100% by the CRA as per contrdot. (e.g. 3 employees x $15K = $45K; and 1 employee x $25K = $25K for

.most expensive City coverage option for budgeting purposcs),

{(4) CRA will pay 100% benefit for the Bxecutive Director as per contract, and wlill pay 100% of the cost
for life insurance coverage in the amount of 1 times the employee’s gross annval salary for all other full-
time employees.

(5) CRA cost of required employer contributions and insurance coverage. As a percentage of the salary
appropriation the employer’s FICA contribution is estimated at 6.2%, the Medicare contribution is 1.45%,
and the Worker's Compensation contribution is estimated at .5%

(6) CRA will pay 100% of the cost baged on a contribution of 10% of the gross salary for each employee

NMCRA FY 200910 Budget Supporting Scliedule for Personnel Services 072909

K]




S

ATTACHMENT D-1

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGBNCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Adopled  Proposed FY 2000-10

Operating Bxpenges FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Admin. Project

Prof, Services 390,000 215,000 110,000 105,000

(see Attachment D-2)

Other Services: _

Finance & Bank Charges 750 750 750

Licenses & Permit Fees 250 250 250

Subtotal — Other Sves. . 1,006 - . 1,000 1,000

Ingurance 15,000 15,000 15,000

Marketing & Promotion:

Marketing 35,000 35,000 25,000 10,000

Sponsorships & Contrib, 25,000 15000 15,000

Subtotal — Marketing & )

Protnotion + 60,000 50,000 40,000 10,000

" Printing & Reproduction 13,000 10,000 5,000

Communiocations! .

Advertising & Notices 5,000 3,500 3,500

Postage & Delivery 1,500 1,000 "7 1,000

Telephone/DSL/Cable TV 6,500 4500 . 4,500

Internet/Web Services 2,000 1,000 1,000

Sublotal — Communications 15,000 _ 10,000 10,000

Leases & Rentals:

Office Rental 50,000 30,000 30,000

Bquipment Rental 3,000 5,000 __5.000

Subtotal — Leases & Rentals 55,000 35000 - 35,000

Repair & Maintenance!

Computer Maintenance 2,000 1,000 1,000

Supplies: :

Office Supplies 6,000 3,000 3,000

Operating Supplics 3,500 2,000 2,000

Data Processing

Supplies/Software 1,500 1,000 1,000

Books & Subscriptions 1,000 1,000 1,000

Subtotal — Supplies 12,000 7,000 7,000

S~




ATTACHMENT D-1

Adopted  Proposed : BY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Admin, Project
Other Oper. Expienses: '
Travel
Conferences 30,000 20,000 20,000
Meetings 20,000 1,500 1,500
: . 50,000 21,500 21,500
Local Meetings & Schools 2,000 400 400
Mileage, Tolls & Parking Fees 1,000 100 . 100
Dues & Memberships 5,000 3,000 ‘ 3.000
Subtotal ~ Other Oper. Bxp. 58,000 25,000 25,000

Tofal Operating Expenses  $621,000  $369,000

Capital Outlay

Office Furniture 15,000 1,000 1,000
Computer Equipment 10,000 1,500 1,500
Other Office Bquipment 5,000 -0-

Total Capital Outlay $ 30,000 $ 2,500 2,500

TOTAL OPER. EXP.
& CAPITAL OUTLAY $651,000 $371,500

NMCRA RY 200910 Budget Support schedule for opomting and oapltal expenses 081009

33




ATTACHMB.NT D-2

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

RY 2009/1  EY 2009
Contractual Admin, Projeot
Budget Budeet Budget
Legal and Professional Services
Accounting & Avditing (1) 10,000 10,000 :
Tegal Services (2) 100,000 65,000 35,000
Financial Advisory Services (3) - 10,000 3,000
Bond Counset Services (4) 5,000 2,000
Community Outreach Services (5) 40,000 20,000 . 20,000
Other Profegsional Sexvices (6) 50,000 . . 50,000
Total - Professional Services 215,000 110,000 "105,000

NOTES:

(1) Services to be provided by Hatvey Covington & Thomas as per aonh'aot for yaar numbor one {o

conduot the FY 2008-09 independent audit.

(2) Servicss to be provided by Gray Robinson, PA per contmctuél agteament,

(3) Services to be provided by First Southwest per contraotual agreement,

(4) Services to be provided by Squire Sanders per contractual agresment.

(5) Services to be provided by Guylene Berry per contractusl agresment,

{6) Services to be p:ov:ded by a variety of professional consultants {0 be selected as needed 1o address
‘(he following anticipated needs for professional services.

Profossional Service
Affordable Housing Dev.
Praperty Appralsals

Ren) Bstate Advisoty
Redsyvelopment Planning
Architeslural/Boglneering
Miso./Other

Total

Bilod  Aduin Projest
-0-

-0-

-0-

0.

50,000

50,000

NMCRA FY 200910 Budg& Swppoittng Schedule for Jegal and ofher professional services 072909




ATTACHMENT E

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FY 2009-10 PROPOSED DEBT,SERVICB EXPENSES

Debt Service Expense ~ Reglon’s Bank Line of Crodit (LOC)

TE: erm ¢ LLOC are belng re-negotiated d on the C
erest In obfalning a one- extenslo the L.OC f; < 30/10
¢ the debt s t esti ig su ch in_th grest

and availability f

(1) Interest payments on the LOC are due on 4/1 and 10/1 of each yoar at 5,79% per
antiwn on the amount of the LOC that has been deawn down as of each date, During FY
2009-10 it is assumed that of the oxpested draw down of $350,000 (e.g. $250,000 for
developer foos and $100,000 for the marketing, homobuyer training and putchase
assistance gervices related to tho Pioneer Gardens honsing development profect) no funds
will have bean drawn down as of 10/1/09 and that some $100,000 for developer foes and
$50,000 for marketing and liomebuyer services will bs drawn down as of 4/1/10,

Date Est. Amount Drawn Doven | Servi Do
10/1/09 0. $-0-
04/1/10 150,000 $ 4343

150K x 5,79% per anuum =
8,685 for 12 months X
/5 for 6 months = 4,343

~ (2) The LOCalsc has an Availability Fee charge of 0,15% (15 basls points) pet antun on
the portion of the prinoipal amount of the Note that has not bean drawn down as of each
suoh dato, The fee is due on each Intereat Payment Date (e g. on 4/1 and 10/1 of each

year),
Date Est. Amount ot Drawn. Dbt Setvice Payment Due
10/1/09 10,758,300 $ 8,069
10,758,300 x .15% per annum =
16,137 for 12 months x
.5 for 6 months = 8,069
04/1/10 10,608,300 $ 17,956
10,608,300 x .15% por annum =
15,912 for 12 months x
.S for 6 montlis =7,956

(3) Total 1 + 2 above = 4,343+ (8,069 + 7,956) = $20,368 = Round up to $50,000 for budget
purposes to Include contingency for additional drawdown of fands

NMCRA FY 200910 budgat support sohedulo for dobt seyvics 092109

3s




e/,
?W

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Erlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Atiorney
Steven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE [24th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F. 305.899.9376

)

www.NorthMiamiCRA.org

ATTACHMENT F

NORTH MiAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Proposed NMCRA FY 2009-10 Budget Amendment
to Redistribute the Previously Proposed City TIF Refund
Payment in the amount of $2,849,730

Proposed CRA-funded
Expenditure

$Amount

GRA Funding Justification

Commerclal Corridor Clean Team ~

Public Works Department
(sse pages 1-2}

256,482

Continuation funding for an activity that assists in
the eliminalion of blighting conditions and the
promotion of aconomic development In the CRA
district hy Improving the gensral condition and
appearancs of the Clty's malh commerclal
corridors within the CRA boundarles, The
services provided by this full-tims, thres-person
Clean Team Include the pressure cleaning of
sldewalks, removal of litter and debris, grafiiti
ramoval, and other pro-aclive clean-up activities
within the CRA disfrict,

Code Enforcement/Compliance -

Code Enforcement Department

(sespages 3-4)

78,910

Continuation of the services of a full-time,
dedicated Code Enforcement Officer for an
Enhanced Code Enforcement Program within the
CRA boundaries with an emphasis on the
commerclal corridors. Inspeclions in the
commaercial areas of the CRA address the
physical and aesthetic conditions of the
businesses, Including store fronts, windows and
doors, signage, parking areas, landscaping,
garbage and other trash, graffiti, permits and
licensing, and other properly maintenance
standards.

Holiday Enforcement Actlon Team
(H.EA.T.) - Police Department

{sse page b)

30,360

Continuation funding for a proaclive police
aclivity that [s targeted to prevent or reduce
crime within the CRA district, These speclalized
aperations altow additional officers tc be
assigned {o commerclal target arsas within the
CRA to deler ctimes such as purse snatches,
robberles, burglary to motor vehicles, etc. that
normelly increase and are prevalent during the
busy December hollday season.

Waeb/Channel 77 Administrator —
Information Technology Depariment

(see page 6)

27,640

This position provides Information technology
support to thg CRA through the recording and
{elevising of the mestings of the CRA Board and
CRA Advisory Committee, and the dissemination
of information on the Clty's public access cable
TV channe! {e.g. Charinel 77)

Buyer — Purchasing Department
{sespage 7)

37,489

This posltion provides support to the CRA and
City depariments for tha purchasing of goods
and services relalive to the implementation of
CRA-funded prejects, programs and activities.
The Buyer position will provide asslistance with
expediling the bidding process and processing
purchase orders (o assist the CRA.

36




N
-g\%@

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierre, Chair
Michael R. Blynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Atiorney
Stoven W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305,899.0272
F: 305.899.9376

)

{;;ww.NorﬂxI\t[iamiCRA.org

. ATTACHMENT F

NORTH MiaMI COMMUNJ'I:Y REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Museum Speciel Services
{Development Director) — Museurm of
Contemporary Art (MOCA)

(sse pages 8-10)

97,300

"| The continued funding of this position supports

the financlal stability and growth of MOCA as &
significant cuttural and arts facllity within the CRA
distict. MOCA's educational and outreach
programs as well as operations require the
Museum Speclal Services staff to ralse at least
$3 million In addition fo securing funds for the
expansion of the museum, which Is key to the
CRA's goal to reverse blight, slimulale the
economy, and transform downtown North Miami
info an allractive deslination.

MOCA accomplishes fhis through a variety of
developmen{ activities: fundraisihg events,
corporate * sponsorships, the membaership
program, and securing grants from foundations
and governmental sources. MOCA's success in
crealive educational and outreach programming
makes sigrificant, positive changes I North
Miami espaclally for underserved, at-tisk voulth.
its exhibltion and public programs draw a large
consistent audience 1o the museum and North
Miami, which bensfits the area’s aris and
business district, Without the Museum Spsolal
Sarvices it would be Impossible to ralse sufficlent
funds to provide the education and oufreach
programs that benefit the MNorth Miami
community or atfract grants and support for the
MOCA expansion

Museum Education Curator —
Museurn of Contemporary Arl
{MOCA)

{ses pages 8-10)

82,349

The funding of this posltion supports the writing
and administrating all education grants. for
MOCA. Most of these grants require or expect
the museum to have an Educalion Curator
tralned In museum seducation methods and
capable of administrating MOCA's vast
sducallon and community oulreéach program
according to professlonal standards. Among the
grants that Education Curator Is responsible for
are:
a, Department of Educailon Grant for
the North Miami Mussum and
Magnet Schod! at Bryan
Elementary, North Miamt Middie
and North Miaml Sentor )
b. National Endowment for the Arts
grant—Learning In the Arts for
Children and Youth for new MOCA
Art Instilute—an art school for
middie and high school students to
be held in MOCA's new education

wing
¢, Miami Dada County Major Cultural
Institution grant—includes chlldren,
tean and adull sducation programs
d. Miami Dade County Cultural Affalrs
and the Chilldren's Trust—Summer
Arts and Science Camps for Kids

37




”\";mv.NormMiamiCRA.org

e/
?W/

CRA Board

Andre D. Pierro, Chair
Michael R. Biynn

Scott Galvin

Jeant Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony B. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Attorney
Steven W, Zelkowilz

CRA Secretary 4
Alix Desulme

615 NE 124th Street
North Miami, FL. 33161
P: 305.899.0272
F:305.899.9376

)

ATTACHMENT F

NORTH MIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

6. Miaml Dade County Cullural Affairs
_and the Children's Trust—Youlh

Enrichment Program

f. Peacock Foundation—grant for
MOCA's Heart to Heart—art
education for children, tesns and
adults with mental, physical and
emoflonal exceptionalities

g, Bank of America Foundalion—
funding for underserved, at-risk
children from low-income families

h. Florida Department of State—Arls
in Education

Finance Account Clark ~ Finance
Dspartment

{soe page 11)

29,049

This posltior provides support to the CRA and
City departments relative {o the payment of
oxpenses and the recelpt of revenues regarding
the Implementation of CRA-funded projects,
programs and aclivifies by Clty departments.

P&R Pepper Park Const, Mgmt. ~
Parks & Recreation Dapariment

(see page 12)

250,000

This funding wili provide professional

management to conslruct a new communily

center and gymnasium at Claude Pepper Park

which Is a significant park and recreational

Le}t;lllty1 within the western portion of the CRA
stric

P&R Kiwanis Building - Parks &
Recreation Dapartment

(see page 13)

228,170

This funding will provids a communily center
facility at an exlating park site in an area of the
CRA district that Is currenlly underserved,

In 1855 a community center was conslructed at
Kiwanls Park, Over the years the demographlcs
changed, and demand for the center

declined. As demand for the center started to
refurn In the early slghties, the bullding no longer
met ADA requirements and buflding codes. The
buliding was then used for storage. The facllity
was severely damaged by Hurrlcane Andrew,
and found fo contaln asbestos. The buliding was
the effectively destroyed by Hurrdcane

Wilma. FEMA funded the demolition and
Architectural and Englnesring services (o design
a new communlly center. The clily recelved
$62,810 from FEMA and $14,320 from insurance
foward the cost to replace the bullding. The City

| recently upgraded the playground, and has

been hosting two major avents a year in the
park, and this bullding will provide local residents
a facliity to host adult programming, activities
and nelghborhood mestings.

33




o/,
x)\m/

CRA Board

Andre D, Pierre, Chair -
Michael R, Biynn

Scott Galvin

Jean Rodrigue Marcellus
Marie Brlande Steril

Executive Director
Tony E. Crapp, Sr.

CRA Atiorney
Stev_c;t W. Zelkowitz

CRA Secretary
Alix Desulme ~

615 NB 124th Street
North Miami, FL 33161
P: 305.899.0272

F: 305.,899.9376

)

v;;vw.NcrthNﬁmniCRA.org

ATTACHMENT F

NORTH MiIAMI COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

P&R Pepper Park Batting Cage ~ 20,000 This funding will improve the facilitles at Claude
Parks & Racreatlon Dapartment Pepper Park by providing an enclosed batling
’ ¢age for the many Litlla League and other

{see page 14) baseball program participants to have batting
practice In a safe environment.

Police Athlelic League — 145,000 This funding will support the Implementation of

Police Department community pollcing innovation activities and

. programs through the North Miami Police Athletic
{see'page 15) League.
Sub-Total 1,300,748

Capitel Improvement Projects as 1,648,081 This funding will support the Implementation of

identified by the City of North Mlaml | - various capital iImprovement projects to be

in coordination with the' CRA identified by the City of North iamt in
coordination with the CRA te ensure thelr

(see page 16) consistency with the approved Redevelopment
Plan. Approximately $1.2 million of this funding
wiil be usad for the second phase of the Clly’s
downtown sldewalk Improvement project. The
firsl phase of this projact is bsing funded with
federal stimulus funds provided to the.City
through FDOT in the amount of $976,245,
The balance of approximately $348,981 will be
expended for capital profects that could Include,
but not be limiled to, the following: traffic '
calming; bus shelters; swale improvements;
\n;ayﬂndln, dirsctional and sntryway signage,
ote.

Total Proposed CRA Funding $2,849,730

Total Amount of Previously Proposed | $2,849,730

City TIF Refund Payment

NMGRA FY 200910 Proposed Budget Amendment &s of 040710

39




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Department: Public Works .
Divigion: Strest Maintenance & Constructio
Division #: 450 Objective No.: 007
Title: Commercial Corridor Improvément Program (CCIP) (Clean Team)
# Computaiion/Ez_cplanation Amount
101 |Heavy Equipment Operator 50,656.32
Maintenance Mechanic 43,789.20
General Maintenance Wortker 27,582.80]
122,028.32 122,028
125 |Reserve for Salary Adjustment 0.00 0
140 {Social Security Benefits (7.65%) 9,335.14 9,335
141 |Bmployer contribution to Pension Plan for 3 full time employees 43,763.00 43,763
142 |Group Insurance:
Health $580/month x 12 months x 3 employees 20,880.00
Dental $14.50/month x 12 months x 3 employees 522.00|
Life Insurance - Salaties x .43/1000 x 12 mos 629.66
AD&D Insurance Salaries x .08/1,000 x 12 mos 117.15
22,148 81 22,149
144 |Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Employees 3,090.00 3,090
304 |Office Expense 300.00{ 300
308 |Uniform rental/cleaning $15.00/week x 52 weeks 780.00 780
311 {Contractual Services - Eng & Other 500.00 500
312 |Safety supplies including gloves, glasses, ear muffs, etc 2,500.00
Barricades & traffic cones 2,500.60
Banners and Trash Containers 6,000.00
Operational supplies 7,000.00
Miscellaneous supplies 7,000.00
25,000.00 25,000

ya
4o




Department: Public Works

GITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Divigion: Street Maintenance' & Construction
Division #: 450 Objective No.: 007
Title: Commercial Corridor Improvement Program (CCIP) (Clean Team)
# Computation./Explanation Amount
315 [Cellular Service - $50 per month x 12 months 600:00
Holiday gift cards for 3 employees 30,00
Safety shoe allowance for 3 employees @ $50 each 150.00
780,00 780
316 |Miscellaneous tools as required 1,000.00 1,000
320 |[Rents and Leases
Bucket Truck - $100/hr x 24 hrs x 2 months 4,800,00
Bush Hog - $50/hr x 4 hrs x 12 months 2,400.00 :
7,200.00 7,2001 -
329 |Miscellaneous supplies (storage shed) 500.00 500
331 (Maint. and Oper. of Equipment 1,500.00 1,500
402 |Solid Waste Fee - 3 Tons/mo x $57.70/Ton x 12 months 2,077.20
Tire Disposal Fee - 1/2 Ton/mo x $75/Ton x 12 months . 450.00
2,527.20 2,527
405 [Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operate the General
and Auto Liability programs in FY'10 and maintain a Reserve for
Claims in the amount of $1,000,000 6,978.00 6,978
441 |Vehicle Mainienance - 2 vehicle x $273/mo x 12 months 6,552.00
1 Pressure Wsht x $86/mo x 12 mos 1,032.00
2 Blowers x $13/mo x 12 months 312.00
1 Weed Eater x $13/mo x 12 months 156.00
8,052.00 8,052
Veh # Model Yr Driver
2081 2007 Various
2082 2007 Various
5067 2007 Pressute Washer
255,482

rd

41




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2008-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Ps

4

Department: CRA Funded Projects
) Division: CRA - Code Enforcement .
Division #: 575 ' Objective No.: 001
Title: Code Enforcement
# Computation/Explanation Amount
101 [Code Enforcement Officers 40,436.80 40,437
140 |Social Security Benefits (7.65%) 3,093.42 3,093
141 |Pension Contribution 13,997.47 13,997
142 |Group Insurance for COBG Adminjstration (19%)
Health $580/month x 12 months x 1 employee 6,960.00
Dental $14.50/month x 12 months x 1 employes 174.00
Life ($.43/$1000/imo.) and AD&D ($.08/81,000/mo): 247.471
7,381.47 7,381
144 {Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Employees 983.88 984
) 302 |Cellular service @ $58/month x 12 months 696.00 696
303 [Business cards §24/esd. 24.00 24
306 |Florida Association of Code Bnforcement @ $30 60.00 60
308 {Uniforms including shirts, pants, belt and jacket 300.00 300
312 [Safety items; safety vest, boots, raincoats, etc, 120.00 120
315 |Safety shoe allowance 50.00 50
405 |Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operate the
General and Auto Liability programs in FY'10 and maintain a
Reserve for Claims in the amount of $1,000,000 2,305.35 2,305
441 |Vehicle Maintenance - 1 vehicle x $353/mo x 12 Months 4,236.00 4,236
Veh D (a]1] Year | Model | Type Title/Nama Repl. Yoar
1048 440 2008 |Toyota |Corrofla [Jimmie Wilcox 2013
910 |Debt service on 1997 Pension Obligation Bonds 1,835.34 1,835
,..) 996 |Reserve for Employee Payoul - Based on Balances @ 8/8/08:
Annual Leave - 116.16 hrs x $18.18/hr + 7.65 Soc Sec’ 2,282.73




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-1¢
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Sick Leave - 113.16 hrs x 50% x $18.18/hr x 107.65%

1,106.34
3,389.07| 3,390
78,910

43




"CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Department; CRA Funded Projects

Division: General Fund Various
Division #: 573 Objective No.: 005
Title: Uniform Patrol HEA.T. Program - CRA Funding
# ) Computation/Explanation Amonnt
104 JHEAT Overtime - Sergeants - $87,246 /2,080 x 1.5 x 110 hrs © o 6,920.96
HEAT Overtime - Officers - $63,356 /2,080 x 1.5 x 710 hxs 32,439.49
3936045 - 39,360

44




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 200809
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

<

Department:  CRA Funded Projects

Division: General Fund Varionsg
Division #: 573 - Objective No.: 002
Title: Web/PTV Administrator - CRA Fuading
] Computation/Explanation Amount
101 |Webmaster {See Funding Below) 8,625.00 8,625
140 |Bmployer's portion of Social Security @ 7.65% of Sal 659.81 660
141 {Employee Pension @ 28.27% of Salary : 2,438.29 2,438
142 {Health Insvrance - 50% of $580/mo x 12 mos 3,480.00
Dental Insurance - 50% of $14.50/m0 x 12 mos 87.00
Life Insorance - 50% of $.43/81,000 of salary 1.85
AD&D Insurance - 50% of $.08/1,000 of salary 0.35
: 3,569.20 3,569
144 |Workers' Compens.at@on coverage for General Fund Empl  6,986.50 6,987
304 |Office Supplies 50.00 50
312 [Miscellaneous Supplies and Accessories 150.00 150
313 [Web Developmant Software Upgrades ) 1,500.00 1,500
319 |Web Development Training 750.00 750
331 |Software Maintenance on Scala 992.00 992
Funding for Web/PTV Administrator
Comgeast - $30,000 towards salary
CRA - Salary - $8,625
Gen. Fd - Salary - $8,625
Funding for alt othes expenses
50% - CRA
50% - Geaeral ¥und
LT witl be genernting $60k every other year for next 6
years from Comecast franchise setilement. $30kyr will
be put toward Web/PTV position.
405 |Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operate
the General and Auto Liability programs in FY 10 and
maintain a Reserve for Claims in the amount of 1,109.00 1,108
910 [Debt service on 1997 Pension Obligation Bonds 810.00 810
: 27,640

E

S




CITY OF NORTH MIAMI |
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
-EXPENSE DETAIL. WORKSHEET

Department:  CRA Funded Projects
Division: General Pund Various _
Division #: 573 Objective No.: 004
Title: Purchasing Adminisiration - Buyer CRA Funding
# Computation/Explanation Amount
101 |Buyer - 40% 17,546.88 17,547
140 |Bmployer's portion of Social Security @ 7.65% of Sal 1,342.34 1,342
141 |Employee Pension 11,807.93 11,808
142 [Health Insurance - 40% of $580/mo x 12 mos 2,784.00
Dental Insurance - 40% of $14.50/mo x 12 mos 69.60
Life Insurance - 40% of $.43/81,000 of salary 3.02
AD&D Insurance - 40% of $.08/1,000 of salary 0.56
2,857.18 2,857
144 |Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Employees 829.16 829
405 [Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operate the
General and Auto Liability programs in FY10 and maintain 4
_ {Reserve for Claims in the amount of 1,000,000 1,723.30]. 1,723
910 |Debt service on 1997 Pension Obligation Bonds 1,381.79 1,382
37,489




Department: Museum of Contemporary Axt

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2008-10
EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

n

Division: MOCA . )
Division #: 482 Objective No.: 002
Title: Museum Specialized Services
# Computation/Explanation Amount
101 |Curator- . ’ 58,046.04 58,046
125 |Salary Adjustment 0
140 |Bmployet's portion of Social Secwrity Tax @ 7.65% of Salaries 4,440.52 4,441
141 (Employer contribution to Pension Plan for 1 full time employee 17,904.00 17,904
142 |Group health premiums - $580/mo. x 12 mos. x 1 employees 6,960.00
Group denta) premiums - $14.50/mo. x 12 mos. x 1 employees 174.00
Life insurance premiums - .43/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 299.52
AD & D insurance premiums - .08/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 55.72
7,489.24 7,489
144 |Workers' Compensation coverage for General Fund Employees 1,617.00 1,617
311 |Preparator Services
$3,600/month x 12 months 0.00
Security Guards
92 hours per week @ $14.97/hr x 50 wks 0.00
0.00 0
315 {Holiday gift card for 1-employee 10.00 10
405 |Contribution fo the Risk Managelﬁent Fund.to operate the General
and Auto Liability programs in FY10 and maintain a Reserve for .
Claims in the amount of $1,000,000 2,842.00 2,842
813 |Grant to MoCA, the non-profit entity, 1o assist with the cost of
specialized services previously reimbursed by the General fund or
provided by full time civil service positions. Grant amount covers
registrar services and program/public relations services. 0.00
Sebsteke| -6ov anMq
Crayetole

V4
&7




CITY OF NORTH MiAMI
FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET

Department: Museum of Contemporary Arl
Division: MOCA
Division #: 482 Objective No.: 002
Title: Museum Specialized Services
# Computation/Explanation Awmounnt
Development Director -
Fundraising 56,000.00
Research 20,000.00
Training of Board Members 9,000.00
Campaign Travel & Seminars 10,000.00
Miscellaneous 2,300.00
__97,30000
97,300.00 97,300
Todal 189,649

4%




MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY ART EDUCATION

MAGNET SCHOOL PROGRAMS: Serves approximately 7,000 students
PRE AND POST VISITS WITH TOURS—as of 2/12/10 150 NMSH, 50 NIMMS, and 200 WJB students have participated in
classroom visilations, lours, or both {1-2 hours per visillour)
PABLO CANO-770 WJB Elementary students, 150 NMMS studenls, and 150 NMSH students attended annual performances
VISITING ARTISTS—as of 2/12/10, ane arlist has worked with 150 H.S. sludents and 150 1% and 2™ grade students (1hour
each classroom visit), another visiling ardist has been hired to install s mosaic and worked wilh 60 students {thour each
classroom visif) :
SUMMER JOURNALISM INSTITUTE—~30-60 studenls, plannad to be a 3 week infensive wriling and 3 wagk photo joumalistic
all-day workshop .
JUMIOR DOCENTS
- TEEN PHOTOGRAPHY—35 students (2.5 hours per week)

TEEN DRAWING~35 students (2.5 hours per week)

MOCA'ZINE—4 designers & 20 projected contribulors (2.5 hours per week)

CEO INTERNS—3 students (12 hours per wesk each)

YOUNG BOHEMIANS EVENT—~2 chalirs (2 hours per week sach)
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT/TEACHER TRAINING WORKSHOPS—15-45 parlicipants, 5 per year (5 hours each)

CHILDREN: Serves approximately 2,300 children
CREATIVE ARTS FIRST SATURDAYS—25-40 students with guardians per month (2 hours monthly}
ADVANCED CREATIVE ARTS—15-20 studenls per month (2 hours monthly)
CREATIVE ARTS SUMMER CAMP-—30-40 students per week, 10 weeks, all-day ¢lasses
ART PIXIE-76 parlicipants with guardians, avery other month (2 hours each)
PABLO CANO—1000 participants from schoals (other than the pariner schools) attended (1 hour each performance)

OUTREAGH: Serves approximately 3,000 students
WOMEN ON THE RISEI—2-4 workshops per week {2 hours each), 10-20 participants par workshop, 11 pariners

ART CORPS—4 workshops per month (2 hours each), 12-15 participants per workshop, 2 pariners
MOCA ON THE MOVE-9 all-day workshops per school year with 1 pariner (K-8™), 710 participants
3 additional all-day workshops, 200 participants

) SPECIAL EDUCATION: Serves approximately 800 students
HEART TO HEART JCS—weekly warkshops and tours with 12-15 adults (2 hours)
HEART TO HEART ESE—S§ workshops and tours per exhibition with 25-30 participants (2 hours)

YOUNG ADULTS: Serves approximately 600 participants
COLLEGE CRITIQUES—2 svenls with FiU, NWSA, UM with 75-80 altending (2 houwrs)
UNIVERSITY TOURS—3 per exhibition wilh 15-40 participants (1.5 hours each)

ADULTS: Serves approximately 3500 participants

MOCA BY MOONLIGHT .
CONTEMPORARY ART BOOT CAMP—50-200 people attend once per month {1.5 hour program)
ARTS FOR ALL—20-45 people atlend once per month (2 hour program)
5 MINUTES OF FAME—40-90 people altend once per monlh (1.5 hour program)
TIME FOR DESIGN—20-50 people altend once per month {2 hour program}

DOCENT PROGRAM-—15-20 people twice a month (1 hour program)

WORKSHOP-—Approximale: 20-25 people, 3 times a year (1-2 hour program)

ADULT FIGURE DRAWING—25-35 people atiend weekly (2 hour program)

Q&A—3-15 people once a8 week (1.5 hour program)

TOURS--10-55 people twice per month {1.5 hour program)

COFFEE TALK AND WALK-—5-15 people, 3 times per year (2 hours)




CITY OF NORTH MIARI

FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
. EXPENSE DETAIL WORKSHEET
Department: . CRA Funded Projects
Division: Accounting .
Division #: 573 Objective No.: 001
Title: Accounting
# Contputation/Explanation Amount
101 {Account Clexk 17,644.00 17,644
125 |Salary Adjustment 0
.140 {Bmployer's portion of Social Security Tax @ 7.65% of Salaries 1,349.77
Savings from Flexible Benefits Program -50.12
1,299.64 1,300
141 |Bmployer contribution to Pension Plan for 7 full time employees 5,212.35 5,212
142 {Group health-premiums - $580/mo. x 12 mos. @ 40% 2,784.00
Group dental premiums - $14.50/mo. x 12 mos. @ 40% 69.60
Life insurance premiums - .43/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 91.04
AD & D insurance premiums - .08/1000 x salaries x 12 mos 16.94
' ‘ 2,961.58 2,962
144 [Workers' Compensation coverags for General Fund Employees 366.28 366
302 [Communications-Long Distance Charges 0.00 0
315 |Holiday gift card 10.00 10
405 [Contribution to the Risk Management Fund to operate the
General and Auto Liability programs in FY10 and maintain a
Reserve for Claims in the amount of $1,000,000 827.24 827
910 |[Debt service on 1997 Pension Obligation Bonds 728.28 728
29,049

50




Y10 Supplemental/CEP Request

Objective: I

Project Description: Pepper Park Youth Center

Departinent: Parks & Recreation Project # RIZY09017
Division: . Youth Center Totals $5,089,900
Account Nomber: 381-487000-572-XXX-055 Reques! Type Additional Funds
Project Location: Pepper Park Priority Level Regulatory Reguirement

center,

To provide architectusal and engineering services for the plauning, ‘design, awarding and construction management of the new community

Justification: I

Funding this request will provide the city with architectural and engineering services to create construction and bid docwnents for the
proposed community center at Claude Pepper Park. In order (o construct the community center, the existing mullipurpose field must be
relocated o the westemn end of the park. Additionally, funds will be provided for a management firm {o oversee construction of the facility.
The City has received money from the County's Gepersl Obligation Bond to offset $5.937 million of this expense.

Sl

Project Estimates: ]
Object
Cods Descriplion Prior Yeass FY 09/10 FY40/11 FY 11/12 EY12/13 FY {1314 Tolal Eslimate
806 |Facllily Equipment 225,000 225,000
608 |Picnic Sheller 40,000 40,000
811 |Design, Permits & Bidding 935,763 289,900 4,226.653
612 {Construction 232,248 4,800,000 £,032,248
643 |Peiking Lol Expanslon’ 217,000 217,000
814 |Sidewalksfandscape/Signape 65,000 65,000
704 linterest & Ponally. 184,645 ) 184,645
705  |Principat 5,275,000 §,275,000
Toto) 6627,646 | 5080,900( 547,000 - . - m
Funding Source Fund #t % Prlor Years FY 06/10 FY 10114 FY 11112 FY 12113 FY 13/44 Total Estimate
CRA 105 8% 689,836 250,000 ) 949,838
QGranls 000 50% 740,000 4,839,900 547,000 6,126,200
Financing 381 42% 5,187,810 5,187,810
0% .
Total 100% 6,627,646 5,089,900 547,000 - - 64.54
Budget Office Use Only
Funded
0 Not Funded FY 10 Operating Cost: $ .
{8 Partially Funded FY10 Capital Cost: $ 5009900
d Pending Tuture Years' Estimated Annual Cost: 3 547,000
}'{ 31622010




FY10 Supplemental/CIP Request

grojcct Description: ~ Kiwanis Building

Department: CRA Punded Projects Project #

Division: Parks & Recreation Totals . $228,170
Account Number: 105-12-576000-572-612 Request Type Replacement
Project Location: Priority Level Quality of Life

Objective: l

To build a new community center at Kiwanis Park as well a5 to create new programming that will serve the residents in the immediate]

2162,

. Wustification: !

In 1955 a community center was constructed at Kiwanis Park. Over the years the demographics changed, and demand for the center|
declined. As demand for the center started o retum in the early eighties, the building no Jonger met ADA, requirements and building
codes. The bujlding vras then used for storage. The facility was severely damaged by Hurricane Andrew, and found to confain
asbestos. ‘The building was the effectively destroyed by Hurricane Wilma. The City recently upgraded the playground, and has been
hosting two major events a year in the park. Rebuilding a community center will provide Jocal residents a facility to host aduig
prograroming, activities and neighborhood meefings. The replacement cost is $305,000, i.e., $290,000 plus A&B of $15,000. FEMA
awarded the City $62,510 and insurance reimbursed the City $14,320. The City is requesting CRA funding of $228,170 to cover the

net cost of the building.

Project Estimates: I
Object
Code Descriplion Pror Years FY 09/10 FY 10/ FY 14/12 FY 12143 FY 1314 Tolal Estimale
612 |Communily Center . 228,170 228170
Tolal ' - 228,170 . e . i 8,170
Funding Source | Fund # % Prior Years FY 09/10 FY 10/11 FY 11/12 FY 12113 EY13/44 | Tolaf Estimate
CRA 106 100% 228,170 228,170
0% .
0% -
0%
Total 100% . 228,170
Budget Office Use Ouly
N Funded
1 Not Funded . ¥Y10 Operating Cost: $ .
C Partially Funded FY10 Capital Cost: $ 228,470
j J__[Pending Futnre Years' Estimated Annual Cost: . $ -

3/16/2010

W

So—




FY10 Supplemental/CIP Request

Y

Project Description:

thtle League Batting Cage at I’eppcr Park

Department: CRA Funded Projects Project # R12Y10005
Division: Parks Operations Totals $20,000

Account Number: - 105-12-576000-572-614-000 Request Type Replacement
Project Location: Clande Pepper Patk Priority Level fnprovement

Objective: l

To replace the Litile League Balting Cage

‘Justiﬁcation: l

The fencing was exiensively damaged by Hurricane Wilma, and is in a rusty deteriorated condition to a point where the cage is no,
fonger vsable. The netting inside the cage has deteriorated, and a concrele foundation needs to be included with the replacement.

Wark will be done by contract.

Project Estimates: l

a

|Pending

Puture Years' Estimated Annual Cost:

Objecl
Code Descriplion Prior Years FY 08/10 FY 10711 FY 11112 FY 1213 FY 13/14 Totaf Estimaie
614 Fencing, netting and foundation 20,000 - - 20,000
Tolal - 20,000 - - .
Funding Source | Fund fl % Prior Yesrs £Y 0910 FY 10/11 FY 1112 FY 12113 FY 13/14 Tolal Estimale-
CRA 105 100% 20,000 20,000
Total 100% - 20,000 - -
Budget Office Use Only
3 [Funded. .
0 {Not Punded " FY10 Operating Cost: $ .
[ [Partially Funded XY10 Capital Cost: $ 20,000




PAL Program & Explorer Program:

Personnel Costs:

Tutoring Program Supervisor {$300 X 26 weeks) S 7,800
Tutoring On-Campus Coordinator ($200 X 26 weeks) S 5,200
High School Level Tutors (30 Tutors X $9.00/hr X 104 hours) $ 28,080
Coliege Level Turtors (5 Tutors X $10.00/hr X 104 hours) S 5,200
Certified Public Accountant -8 1,000
FICA/MICA 7.65% S 3,617
Sub-Total: $ 50,897
Programs/Events/Equipment:
Track and Field Program $ 5,500
Police Explorer Program $ 8,500
Flag Football Program - $ 2,500
Little League Baseball Sponsorship $ 500
Little League Football Sponsorship $ 500
Spoken Word Oratory Team S 400
Youth Directors Councli/Conference $ 8,500
Glrls & Boys Basketball Uniforms and Equipment/Registration S 4,500
Step-Team/Uniform and Miscellaneous $ 700
Chess Program ~ Equipment $ 800
PAL Boxing Program - Equipment, stc. $ 6,000
Take Stock in Children Scholarship Parnertship S 20,000
Universtty & College Tours ' S 20,000
PAL Gala $ 3,500
Sub-Total: § 81,900
Building Costs:
PAL Building Utllities & Supplies S 4,050
Office Equipment & Supplies S 1,603
Sub-Total: $ 5,653
Miscellaneous: .
Wilson Dally Test Preparatory Software S 3,000
Network Server ) 500
Memberships/ Local and National PAL S 550
Liabillty Insurance (average 100 kids) $ 2,500
Sub-Total: § 6,550

TOTAL: $ 145,000

S

-




¥Y10 Supplemental/CIP Request

‘ h Project Description:  Transportation Stimulus Projects

Department: Public Wotks . : Project # Varjous
Division: 1/2 Cent Transportation Surtax . Totals $1,351,245
Account Number: 185-09-550000-541-618-000 Request Type New Request
Project Location: Various : Priority Level

Objective: |

Improve the transportation infrastructure in the City and create jobs.

Justification: [

‘The Miami-Dade Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and the Florida Department of Transportation, District 6 (FDOT) has
allocated $1.35 million doilars of American Recovery aind Reinvestment Act 2009 (ARRA) funding to the City of North Mijami, If
approved by FDOT, these “stimulvs” funds will be used to make repairs to 2 bridges in the Keystone neighborhood, to replace and
improve brick pavers throughout the downtown area, and to complele sidewalks needed along NE 12th Avenue to provide safe aceess (o
'WIB Elementary. The City will be paid on a reimbursement basis from these funds.

Project Estimates: |

. OC‘:J};:! Desceiption Prlor Years FY 09/10 FY 10/11 FY 11112 FY 12713 FY 13114 Tolal Eslimate
618 |Keystone Bridges 250,000 250,000
\ Proj # G09Y10036 .
; ¢ 618 {Downtown Sidewalks 976,245 976,246
Proj # GO9Y 10035 -
618 [Sidewalks on NE 12 Ave 126,000 125,000
Pro} # G09Y10037 -
! Total - | 1,351,245 ; ] ) ) )
}
X Funding Souice Fun& # % Prior Yeats FY 08/10 FY 10711 EY 11112 FY 1213 FY 13/14 “Total Estimale
Granls ' 000 100% 1,354,245 1,351,246
’ 0% .
0% : .
0% ' .
Total . 100% . 1,351,245 . . . - m

Bud et Ofﬁee Use Only

FY10 Operating Cost: $ .
arile : F¥10 Capital Cost: $ 1,351,246
il .e{x' SR Tutuve Years' Estimated Annual Cost: $ .

£




